



ANNUAL REPORT  
2017-18

**Sonal Adhesives Limited**



## SONAL ADHESIVES LIMITED

CIN: L02004MH1991PLC064045

### Board of Directors

Mr. Sandeep M. Arora	- Managing Director
Mrs. Mridu S. Arora	- Non-executive Director
Mr. Manish Nanda	- Non-executive Independent Director
Mr. Nitin Rane	- Non-executive Independent Director

### Registered Office and Factory Address

Plot No. 28/1A, Village Dheku, Takai Adoshi Road Off: Khopoli Pen Road,  
Tal: Khalapur, Dist., Raigad Maharashtra – 410 203

### Bankers

State Bank of India

### Auditors

M/s. Rohan Agrawal & Co, Chartered Accountants

### Registrar and Share Transfer Agent

#### **Link Intime India Pvt Ltd.**

C 101, 247 Park, L.B.S Marg,  
Vikhroli (West), Mumbai 400083  
Tel : 022 4918 6000

CONTENTS	
Particulars	Pg. No.
General Information.....	1
Notice of AGM .....	2
Directors' Report.....	7
Independent Auditors' Report.....	22
Balance Sheet .....	26
Profit & Loss Account .....	27
Cash Flow Statement .....	29
Notes .....	30
Proxy Form .....	57
Attendance Slip .....	59

**NOTICE**

NOTICE is hereby given that the Twenty Seventh Annual General Meeting of the Members of Sonal Adhesives Limited will be held on Tuesday, the September 25, 2018 at the Registered Office of the Company at Plot No. 28/1A, Takai-Adoshi Road, At PO Khopoli, Tal Khalapur, Dist Raigad, Khopoli – 410 203 at 2.00 p.m. (route map to the Venue of AGM is annexed with the Notice) to transact the following business:

**Ordinary:**

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018 and the Statement of Profit / Loss Account for the year ended on that date and the reports of the Auditors and Directors thereon.
2. To appoint a Director in place of Mrs. Mridu Sandeep Arora (DIN: 07260461), who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers herself for re-appointment.

**For and on behalf of the Board**

**Sandeep Arora**

**Chairman & Managing Director**

DIN: 00176939

**Registered Office:**

Plot No.28/1A, Takai-Adoshi Road

At PO Khopoli Tal, Khalapur

Dist Raigad, Khopoli - 410203

CIN: L02004MH1991PLC064045

Khopoli, August 10, 2018

**NOTES:**

1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT ONE OR MORE PROXIES TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF/HERSELF AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. A person can act as proxy on behalf of Members not exceeding fifty (50) and holding in the aggregate not more than ten percent of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights. A Member holding more than ten percent of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights may appoint a single person as proxy and such person shall not act as a proxy for any other person or member. Proxies in order to be effective must be received by the Company at its Registered Office not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the Meeting.
2. Additional information pursuant to Regulation 36(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") and Secretarial Standard-2 of person seeking appointment/ re-appointment as Director under Item No. 2 of this notice is also annexed.
3. The Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed for the purpose of Annual General Meeting (AGM) from Wednesday, September 19, 2018 to Tuesday, September 25, 2018 (both days inclusive).
4. Corporate Members are requested to send a duly certified copy of the Board resolution authorising their representatives to attend and vote at the AGM.
5. Members are requested to notify any change in their addresses to their Depository Participants in respect of their electronic share holding quoting Client ID no to the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent, M/s. Link Intime India Pvt Ltd., at C-101, 247 Park, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai – 400 083, Maharashtra in respect of their physical shares, quoting folio No.
6. Please note that your Company's Shares are compulsorily traded in Electronic Form. Your Company has already entered in the agreement with the National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services India Limited (CDSL). **As per the Amendment to Regulation 40 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 it is mandatory that transfer of shares would be carried out in dematerialized form only w.e.f. 5th December, 2018. Therefore Members who hold shares in physical form are advised to convert them in De-materialized form by sending letters along with the De-materialized Request Form (s) through their concerned Depository participant before 5th December, 2018.**
7. **As per the SEBI circular No SEBI/HO/MIRSD/DOP1/CIR/P/2018 dated 20.04.2018, Members who hold shares in physical form kindly submit the copy of PAN and original cancelled cheque leaf /attested bank passbook showing name of account holder to M/s. Link Intime India Pvt. Ltd. Unit: SONAL ADHESIVES LIMITED, C-101, 247 Park, LBS Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai - 400083 the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent of the Company.**

8. The Members who have not claimed Dividend / encashed their Dividend Warrants for the Dividend declared for the Financial Year 2010-11 & 2011-12 are requested to write/return the time barred dividend warrant to the Company for revalidation or issue of duplicate dividend warrant. The unclaimed / unpaid Dividend for the Financial Year 2010-11 will be transferred to Investor Education & Protection Fund (IEPF) in the month of November, 2018 and subsequently Equity shares of the Members who have not claimed Dividend / encashed their Dividend for the Financial Year 2010-11 will also be transferred to IEPF.
9. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") had issued Circulars stating that the service of notice / document by a company to its members can now be made through electronic mode for prompt receipt of communication, apart from helping avoid losses / delays in postal transit.

In view of the above, The Members who have not registered their email addresses are requested to provide their valid e-mail id along with their folio no. / DP ID No & Client ID No and their residential address as under:-

(I) Through post at below addresses :-

- a) The Registrar and Transfer agent of the Company i.e. M/s. Link Intime India Pvt Ltd., C-101, 247 Park, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai – 400 083, Maharashtra.

OR

- b) The Registered Office of the Company at Plot No.28/1A, Takai-Adoshi Road, At PO Khopoli, Tal Khalapur Dist. Raigad, Khopoli – 410203, Maharashtra.

OR

(II) Through email at:- [investor@sonal.co.in](mailto:investor@sonal.co.in)

10. The facility for voting, either through electronic voting system or Ballot paper or polling paper shall also be made available at the meeting and Members attending the meeting who have not already cast their vote by remote e-voting shall be able to exercise their right at the meeting.
11. The Members who have cast their vote by remote e-voting prior to the meeting may also attend the meeting but shall not be entitled to cast their vote again.
12. Members can opt for only one mode of voting, i.e., either by polling paper or e-voting. In case Members cast their votes through both the modes, voting done by e-voting shall prevail and votes cast through Ballot Form shall be treated as invalid.
13. Members are requested to bring their attendance slip sent herewith duly filled for attending the meeting and copy of Annual Report to the Meeting.
14. **Voting through electronic means:**

In terms of section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 and Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, the Company is pleased to provide its members the facility to exercise their votes on the items of business given in the notice through electronic voting system, to members holding shares as on Wednesday, the September 19, 2018 being the cut-off date ("Record date" for the purpose of said Rules) fixed for determining voting rights of members entitled to participate in the e-voting process through the e-voting platform provided by Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL).

The e-voting rights of the members/beneficiary owners shall be reckoned on the equity shares held by them as on Wednesday, the September 19, 2018.

**A. The instructions for Members voting electronically are as under:**

- (i) The remote e-voting period commences on Saturday, September 22, 2018 (9.00 a.m. IST) and ends on Monday, September 24, 2018 (5.00 p.m. IST). During this period, Members of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on Wednesday, the September 19, 2018; may cast their vote electronically. The remote e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter. Once the Member casts the vote on a resolution, the member shall not be allowed to change it subsequently.
- (ii) Members who have already voted prior to the meeting date would not be entitled to vote at the meeting venue.
- (iii) The Members should log on to the e-voting website [www.evotingindia.com](http://www.evotingindia.com).
- (iv) Click on Members.
- (v) Now Enter your User ID
- a) For CDSL: 16 digits beneficiary ID,
- b) For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digits Client ID,
- c) Members holding shares in Physical Form should enter Folio Number registered with the Company.

- (vi) Next enter the Image Verification as displayed and Click on Login.
- (vii) If you are holding shares in demat form and had logged on to [www.evotingindia.com](http://www.evotingindia.com) and voted on an earlier voting of any company, then your existing password is to be used.
- (viii) If you are a first time user follow the steps given below:

<b>For Members holding shares in Demat Form and Physical Form</b>	
PAN	Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric PAN issued by Income Tax Department (Applicable for both demat members as well as physical members) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Members who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository Participant are requested to use the first two letters of their name and the 8 digits of the sequence number in the PAN field.</li> </ul>
Dividend Bank Details OR Date of Birth (DOB)	Enter the Dividend Bank Details or Date of Birth (in dd/mm/yyyy format) as recorded in your demat account or in the company records in order to login. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• If both the details are not recorded with the depository or company please enter the member id / folio number in the Dividend Bank details field as mentioned in instruction (v).</li> </ul>

- (ix) After entering these details appropriately, click on “SUBMIT” tab.
- (x) Members holding shares in physical form will then directly reach the Company selection screen. However, Members holding shares in demat form will now reach ‘Password Creation’ menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that Company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.
- (xi) For Members holding shares in physical form, the details can be used only for e-voting on the resolutions contained in this Notice.
- (xii) Click on the EVSN for the relevant <Company Name> on which you choose to vote.
- (xiii) On the voting page, you will see “RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION” and against the same the option “YES/NO” for voting. Select the option YES or NO as desired. The option YES implies that you assent to the Resolution and option NO implies that you dissent to the Resolution.
- (xiv) Click on the “RESOLUTIONS FILE LINK” if you wish to view the entire Resolution details.
- (xv) After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote on, click on “SUBMIT”. A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on “OK”, else to change your vote, click on “CANCEL” and accordingly modify your vote.
- (xvi) Once you “CONFIRM” your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.
- (xvii) You can also take a print of the votes cast by clicking on “Click here to print” option on the Voting page.
- (xviii) If a demat account holder has forgotten the login password then Enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system.
- (xix) Members can also cast their vote using CDSL’s mobile app m-Voting available for android based mobiles. The m-Voting app can be downloaded from Google Play Store. Apple and Windows phone users can download the app from the App Store and the Windows Phone Store respectively. Please follow the instructions as prompted by the mobile app while voting on your mobile.
- (xx) **Note for Non – Individual Members and Custodians**
  - Non-Individual members (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) and Custodian are required to log on to [www.evotingindia.com](http://www.evotingindia.com) and register themselves as Corporates.
  - A scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity should be emailed to [helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com](mailto:helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com).
  - After receiving the login details a Compliance User should be created using the admin login and password. The Compliance User would be able to link the account(s) for which they wish to vote on.
  - The list of accounts linked in the login should be mailed to [helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com](mailto:helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com) and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote.
  - A scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian, if any, should be uploaded in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.

(xxi) In case you have any queries or issues regarding e-voting, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions (“FAQs”) and e-voting manual available at [www.evotingindia.com](http://www.evotingindia.com), under help section or write an email to [helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com](mailto:helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com).

**B. General Instructions:**

- (i) The voting rights of Members shall be in proportion to their shares of the paid up equity share capital of the Company as on Wednesday, September 19, 2018.
  - (ii) Mr. Prashant Diwan, Practising Company Secretary (Membership No. FCS 1403) has been appointed by the Company as the Scrutinizer to scrutinize the remote e-voting process and voting through ballot at the AGM in a fair and transparent manner.
  - (iii) The Scrutinizer shall, immediately after the conclusion of voting at the General Meeting, would count the votes cast at the Meeting, thereafter unblock the votes cast through remote e-voting in the presence of at least two witnesses not in the employment of the Company and make, within forty eight hours of conclusion of the Meeting, a Consolidated Scrutinizer’s report of the total votes cast in favour or against, if any, to the Chairman or a person authorised by him in writing who shall countersign the same.
  - (iv) The results declared along with the Scrutinizer’s Report shall be placed on the Company’s website [www.sonal.co.in](http://www.sonal.co.in) and on the website of CDSL [www.evoting.cdsl.com](http://www.evoting.cdsl.com) immediately after the result is declared. The Company shall simultaneously forward the results to BSE Limited (“BSE”) where the shares of the Company are listed.
15. The route map from Khopoli Bus Stand to Takai Adoshi Road is given hereunder. The prominent landmark for Takai Adoshi Road is Sanjivani Hospital.



**Details of Directors seeking appointment/ re-appointment furnished pursuant to Regulation 36 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Clause 1.2.5 of the Secretarial Standard-2.:**

Name of Director	Mrs. Mridu Sandeep Arora
Date of Birth	24/07/1976
Age	42 Years
Date of Appointment	12/08/2015
Qualifications	M.A.
Experience	more than 7 years
Expertise in specific functional areas	Designing
Terms and condition of appointment / re-appointment along with remuneration to be drawn	<p><b>Retire by rotation:</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Liable to retire by rotation.</li> </ul> <p><b>Duties:</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• To adhere as provided under Section 166 of the Act.</li> </ul> <p><b>Code of Conduct:</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Abide by the Code of Conduct devised by the Company.</li> </ul>
Relationship with other Directors, Manager and other KMP	Wife of Mr. Sandeep Arora, Managing Director of the Company
No. of Board meeting attended during the year	5
Directorships held in other companies (excluding foreign companies)	NIL
Memberships / Chairmanships of Committees of the Company	Member of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Member of Stakeholder Relationship Committee of Sonal Adhesives Limited
Memberships / Chairmanships of Committees of the other Company	NIL
Number of shares held in the Company	NIL



## DIRECTORS' REPORT

### DEAR MEMBERS

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting Twenty Seventh Annual Report for the financial year 2017-2018 along with Audited Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on March 31, 2018.

### FINANCIAL RESULTS

The financial performance of your Company for the year ended March 31, 2018 is summarized below:

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2018	Year Ended March 31, 2017
Income from operations	4383.75	2943.91
Profit(Loss) before Finance Cost & Depreciation	(270.63)	(364.47)
Less:- Finance Cost	1.14	1.01
Less:- Depreciation	76.28	76.23
Profit(Loss) Before tax	(348.05)	(441.72)
<u>Tax Expenses</u>		
Deferred Tax Expense / Credit	29.89	(144.90)
Add: Prior year Tax Adjustments	-	14.57
<b>Profit(Loss) for the year</b>	<b>(377.94)</b>	<b>(311.40)</b>

(Rs. in lakhs)

### DIVIDEND

In view of losses, your Directors do not recommend any Dividend for the year under review.

### RESERVES

No amount has been proposed to carry to Reserves.

### PRODUCTS & BUSINESS

The Company's main business is of manufacturing adhesive tapes and plastic ropes.

a	Revenue	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>The income earned from operation is Rs. 43,83,74,426/- in current year and Rs. 29,43,90,701/- in previous year indicating rise of 48.91%</li> <li>The Company's Export Turnover also increased to Rs. 1290.41 Lacs compared to previous year export turnover of Rs. 1254.36 Lacs indicating a increment by 2.87%</li> <li>However, due to high cost of materials and other manufacturing, selling &amp; Administration expenses the Company has incurred a Loss of Rs. 3,77,93,563.51/- (previous year Loss of Rs. 3,11,39,529.45/-)</li> </ul>
b	Market environment	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Market in the year 2017-2018 was encouraging but slow.</li> <li>Implementation of Goods and Service Tax (GST) has simplified Taxation System which has benefited Companies with simplified structure and low GST Rate.</li> <li>The Indian Adhesives and sealants market is expected to grow significantly at the highest CAGR of 6.33% and 9.47% respectively, during the forecast period (2018-2023)</li> </ul>
c	Future Prospects	The overall market for adhesives & sealants is expected to have a high growth in the country, as its end-user sector such as Building & Construction, Footwear Industry, Stationery Industry are showing a positive growth in India.

### CODE OF CONDUCT

All Board Members and Senior Management Personnel have affirmed compliance with the Code of Conduct for the year 2017-18. A declaration to this effect as required under regulation 26(3) read with Schedule V (D) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), from the Managing Director of the Company is given below to this report.

A Declaration signed by the Managing Director is given below:

I hereby confirm that:

The Company has obtained from all the members of the Board and senior management, affirmation that they have complied with Code of Conduct and ethics for the Director and Senior Management in respect of the Financial Year 2017-2018.

Sandeep Arora  
Managing Director

### DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL (KMP)

In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") and the Articles of Association of the Company, Mrs. Mridu Arora, Director (DIN: 07260461) is liable to retire by rotation and being eligible, offers herself for re-appointment at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

The Independent Directors of your Company have submitted a declaration confirming that each of them meets the criteria of independence as laid down under Section 149(6) of the Act and Regulation 16(1)(b) of the Listing Regulations and there has been no change in the circumstances which may affect their status as Independent Director during the year.

The Composition of the Board and KMP as on date is as under:

- (1) Mr. Sandeep M. Arora - Chairman & Managing Director (KMP)
- (2) Mrs. Mridu Arora - Non-executive Director
- (3) Mr. Manish Nanda - Non-executive Independent Director
- (4) Mr. Nitin Rane - Non-executive Independent Director
- (5) Mr. Shivcharan Girker - Chief Financial Officer (KMP)

The details of programmes for familiarisation of Independent Directors with the Company, their roles, rights, responsibilities in the Company, nature of the industry in which the Company operates, business model of the Company and related matters are put up on the website of the Company.

The following policies of the Company are put up on the Website of the Company

- a) Policy for selection of Directors and determining Directors independence; and
- b) Remuneration Policy for Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and other employees.

**VARIOUS COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD AND THEIR COMPOSITIONS**

A]	Audit Committee	Mr. Manish Nanda - Chairman Mr. Nitin Rane Mr. Sandeep Arora
B]	Nomination Remuneration Committee	Mr. Manish Nanda - Chairman Mr. Nitin Rane Mrs. Mridu Arora
C]	Stakeholder Relationship Committee	Mr. Manish Nanda - Chairman Mrs. Mridu Arora Mr. Sandeep Arora

**NUMBER OF MEETINGS OF THE BOARD**

During the FY 2017-18, Five meetings of the Board of Directors were held.

**BOARD EVALUATION**

The Board of Directors has carried out an Annual Performance Evaluation for all Board Members as well as the working of the Board and its Committees pursuant to the provision of Act and Listing Regulations. The performance of the Board was evaluated by the Board after seeking inputs from all the Directors on the basis of the criteria such as the Board composition and structure, effectiveness of Board processes, information and functioning, etc.

The performance of the Committees was evaluated by the Board after seeking inputs from the committee members on the basis of the criteria such as the composition of committees, effectiveness of committee meetings, etc.

The Board and the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (“NRC”) reviewed the performance of the individual Directors on the basis of the criteria such as the contribution of the individual Director to the Board and Committee meetings like preparedness on the issues to be discussed, meaningful and constructive contribution and inputs in meetings, etc. In addition, the Chairman was also evaluated on the key aspects of his role.

In a separate meeting of Independent Directors, performance of non-independent Directors, performance of the Board as a whole and performance of the Chairman was evaluated. The same was discussed in the Board meeting that followed the meeting of the independent Directors, at which the performance of the Board, its committees and individual Directors was also discussed.

**DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT**

Your Directors state that:

- a) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018, the applicable accounting standards have been followed and there are no material departures from the same;
- b) the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2018 and of the Loss of the Company for the year ended on that date;
- c) the Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- d) the Directors have prepared the annual accounts on a ‘going concern’ basis;
- e) the Directors have laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the Company and that such internal financial controls are adequate and are operating effectively; and
- f) the Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems are adequate and operating effectively.

**EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN**

The extracts of Annual Return pursuant to the provisions of Section 92 read with Rule 12 of the Companies (Management and Administration), 2014 is furnished in **Annexure I** and is attached to this Report.

**INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS**

The Company has in place adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements. During the year, such controls were tested and no reportable material weakness in the design or operation was observed.

**AUDITORS**

At the 25<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting held on September 30, 2016, M/s. Rohan Agrawal & Co, Chartered Accountant (ICAI Membership No. 123127), were appointed as the Statutory Auditor of the Company to hold office for a term on 5 years till the conclusion of the 29<sup>th</sup> AGM of the Company to be held in the year 2020.

Pursuant to the Notification issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs on 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2018, amending section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013, the mandatory requirement for ratification of appointment of Auditors by the Members at every AGM has been omitted and hence your Company has not proposed ratification of appointment of M/s. Rohan Agrawal & Co, Chartered Accountant, at the forthcoming AGM.

**Auditors Emphasis/Remarks/Observations in the Audit Report:**

- (a) With regards to Qualified Opinion (Basis of Qualified Opinion) in the Auditors Report your Directors states as under:-
- Qualification (i) – The bank has not disclosed the details of interest and hence it is not feasible for the management to estimate the impact. The management is following up with SBI.
  - Qualification (ii) – The bank has not provided the Bank statements owing to NPA, hence it is not feasible for the management to reconcile the same. The management is following up with SBI.
  - Qualification (iii) (iv) & (v) – The matters are under dispute and are pending before the different courts.
  - Qualification (vi) – Continuous follow up are going on and the same is in settlement process, hence not treated as Bad Debts
- (b) With regards to Emphasis of Matter in the Auditors Report your Directors states as under:-
- Qualification (vii) – The matter is pending before the High Court and / or Debt Recovery Tribunal.
  - Qualification (viii) & (ix) – The Company is in process of identifying various opportunities to generate funds for growth and expansions.
- (c) With regards to remark in the Point no. 8 of Annexure A to Auditors Report your Directors state that the matter is pending under Debt Recover Tribunal.

**SECRETARIAL AUDITOR**

Pursuant to the provisions of section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, the Company has appointed Mr. Prashant Diwan, Company Secretary in Whole-Time Practice, to conduct Secretarial Audit for the financial year 2017-18. The Secretarial Audit Report given by the Secretarial Auditor is annexed to this Board Report as **Annexure II**.

As regards the observations made in Secretarial Audit Report the Directors state as under:-

The Company is in process of appointing a suitable candidate for the post of Company Secretary.

**FIXED DEPOSITS**

During the year, the Company has not accepted any Deposits from the Public.

**PARTICULARS OF LOANS GIVEN, INVESTMENTS MADE, GUARANTEES GIVEN AND SECURITIES PROVIDED UNDER SECTION 186 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013**

The Company has not given any loans or made any investments in other bodies corporate during the year. However, the Company had Corporate Guarantees of Rs. 3,82,62,938/- in earlier years which is within limit specified under section 186 of the Act.

**PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH RELATED PARTIES**

All Related Parties Transactions entered by the Company during the Financial Year 2017-18 were in the ordinary course of business and on an arm's length pricing basis. The details of Related Parties Transactions are given in Note 35 in Notes to Accounts of the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018.

The Related Party Transactions policy as approved by the Board of Directors is disclosed on the Company's website at the web link <http://www.sonal.co.in/financial-info/SAL-RELATED-PARTY-TRSC.pdf>.

**SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES**

Your Company does not have any Subsidiary, Joint Venture and Associate Company.

**CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO**

The particulars relating to conservation of energy, technology absorption, foreign exchange earnings and outgo, as required to be disclosed under the Act, are provided in **Annexure III** to this Report.

**PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES AND RELATED DISCLOSURES**

The particulars of employees required to be furnished pursuant to Section 197(12) of the Act read with Rule 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, is annexed herewith as **Annexure IV** to this Report. However, as per the provisions of Section 136 of the Act, the Annual Report is being sent to all Members of the Company.

During the year under review, none of the employees of the Company was in receipt of remuneration aggregating Rs. 1,02,00,000/- or more per annum, if employed throughout the year or Rs. 8,50,000/- or more per month, in case employed for part of the year. Hence, there are no particulars to be annexed to this report as required under sub-rules 2 and 3 of Rule 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014.

#### **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

The Company is committed to good Corporate Governance in line with Listing Regulation. However, since the Net worth and paid up capital of the Company is below Rs. 25 Crores and Rs. 10 Crores respectively the Regulation 27 and Para C, D and E of Schedule V of the Listing Regulations are not applicable and hence Corporate Governance Report does not form part of the Annual Report.

#### **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSIONS AND ANALYSIS**

Pursuant to Regulation 34 read with Schedule V of the Listing Regulations, a brief note on Management Discussions and Analysis of the results for the year under review is given in **Annexure V** which forms part of the Directors' Report.

#### **CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT (CSR)**

The provisions of Section 135 of the Act regarding Corporate Social Responsibility is not applicable to the Company as the Company is not falling under the said parameters.

#### **VIGIL MECHANISM**

The Vigil Mechanism of the Company, which also incorporates a Whistle Blower Policy in terms of the Listing Regulations, includes an Ethics & Compliance Task Force comprising Senior Executives of the Company. Protected disclosures can be made by a Whistle Blower through an e-mail, or dedicated telephone line or a letter to the Task Force or to the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

Your Company hereby affirms that no Director/ employee has been denied access to the Chairman of the Audit Committee and that no complaints were received during the year.

The Policy on vigil mechanism and whistle blower policy is available on the Company's website at web link <http://www.sonal.co.in/financial-info/SAL-VIGIL-MECHANISM.pdf>.

#### **SECRETARIAL STANDARDS**

The applicable Secretarial Standards, i.e. SS-1 and SS-2 relating to 'Meetings of Board of Directors' and 'General Meeting' respectively, as issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI), have been duly complied by your Company.

#### **GENERAL**

Your Directors state that no disclosure or reporting is required in respect of the following items as there were no transactions on these items during the year under review:

1. No material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company occurred between the end of the Financial Year to which this financial statements relate on the date of this report except that the Account of the Company is declared Non Performing Asset by State Bank of India.
2. The Company does not have any Risk Management Policy as the element of risk threatening the Company's existence is very minimal.
3. No significant or material orders were passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals which impact the going concern status and Company's operations in future.
4. Your Directors further state that during the year under review, there were no cases filed pursuant to the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Your Directors take this opportunity to thank all employees of the Company for their hard work, dedication and commitment and appreciate the co-operation received from the Bankers and other Government authorities during the year under review.

**For and on behalf of the Board**  
**Sandeep Arora**  
**Chairman & Managing Director**  
DIN: 00176939

Place: Khopoli

Dated: 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2018

**ANNEXURE - I**  
**FORM NO. MGT-9**  
**EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN**  
**As on the Financial Year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2018**

[Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Companies  
 (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

**I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:**

(i)	CIN	L02004MH1991PLC064045
(ii)	Registration Date	18/11/1991
(iii)	Name of the Company	Sonal Adhesives Limited
(iv)	Category / Sub-Category of the Company	Company Limited By Shares / India-Non Government Company.
(v)	Address of the Registered Office and contact details	Plot No. 28/1A, Takai - Adoshi Road, At PO Khopoli Tal Khalapur, Dist Raigad, Khopoli Maharashtra – 410203 Tel: +91 2192 262620 / Email: info@sonal.co.in
(vi)	Whether listed Company	Yes
(vii)	Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar and Transfer Agent	Link Intime India Private Limited C-101, 247 Park, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai – 400083, Maharashtra Tel: 022- 49186000

**II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY**

All the business activities contributing 10% or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated:-

Sr. No.	Name and Description of main products / services	NIC Code of the Product/ service	% to total turnover of the company
1	BOPP Self Adhesive Tape	24295	79.35%
2	Acrylic Polymer Emulsion	25209	7.63%

**III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES**

Sr. No	Name And Address Of The Company	CIN/GIN	Holding/Subsidiary/ Associate	% Of Shares Held	Applicable Section
N.A.					

**IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)**
**(i) Category-wise Share Holding**

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Shares held at the end of the year				% Change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	
<b>A. Promoters</b>									
(1) Indian									
a) Individual / HUF	699400	--	699400	11.54	699400	--	699400	11.54	--
b) Central Govt	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
c) State Govt(s)	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
d) Bodies Corporate	3101500	--	3101500	51.17	3101500	--	3101500	51.17	--
e) Banks / FI	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
f) Any other...	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
<b>SUB TOTAL (A)(1)</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>62.71</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>62.71</b>	<b>--</b>
(2) Foreign									
a) NRIs- Individuals	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
b) Other Individuals	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
c) Bodies Corporate	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
d) Banks / FI	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
e) Any other...	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
<b>SUB - TOTAL (A) (2)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDING OF PROMOTER (A) = (A)(1) + (A)(2)</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>62.71</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>62.71</b>	<b>--</b>

<b>B. Public Shareholding</b>									
1 Institutions									
a) Mutual Funds	--	24600	24600	0.41	--	24600	24600	0.41	--
b) Banks / FI	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
c) Central Govt	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
d) State Govt(s)	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
e) Venture Capital Funds	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
f) Insurance Companies	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
g) FIs	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
h) Foreign Venture Capital Funds	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
(i) Others	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
<b>SUB - TOTAL (B) (1)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>24600</b>	<b>24600</b>	<b>0.41</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>24600</b>	<b>24600</b>	<b>0.41</b>	<b>--</b>
2 Non-institutions									
a) Bodies Corporate	50537	220400	270937	4.47	46118	220400	266518	4.40	(0.07)
i) Indian	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
ii) Overseas	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
b) Individuals									
I) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital up to Rs. 1 lakh	325767	766200	1091967	18.02	339471	758300	1097771	18.11	0.09
II) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital in excess of Rs. 1 lakh	437651	100000	537651	8.87	453151	100000	553151	9.13	0.26
c) Others									
i) NRI Individuals (Non Rep)	4000	141900	145900	2.41	4000	140900	144900	2.39	(0.02)
ii) OCB	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
iii) Foreign Bodies	--	51200	51200	0.84	--	51200	51200	0.84	--
iv) NRI (Repatriation)	60134	--	60134	0.99	56195	--	56195	0.93	(0.06)
v) Clearing Members	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
Non Resident Indians									
vii) HUF	76801	--	76801	1.27	65265	--	65265	1.08	(0.19)
viii) Clearing Member	910	--	910	0.02	500	--	500	0.01	(0.01)
<b>SUB TOTAL (B)(2)</b>	<b>955800</b>	<b>1279700</b>	<b>2235500</b>	<b>36.88</b>	<b>964700</b>	<b>1270800</b>	<b>2235500</b>	<b>36.88</b>	<b>--</b>
<b>TOTAL PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING (B) = (B)(1) + (B)(2)</b>	<b>955800</b>	<b>1304300</b>	<b>2260100</b>	<b>37.29</b>	<b>964700</b>	<b>1295400</b>	<b>2260100</b>	<b>37.29</b>	<b>--</b>
C. SHARES HELD BY CUSTODIAN FOR GDRS & ADRS									
<b>GRANDTOTAL (A+B+C)</b>	<b>4756700</b>	<b>1304300</b>	<b>6061000</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>4765600</b>	<b>1295400</b>	<b>6061000</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>--</b>

**(ii) Shareholding of Promoters**

S. No	Shareholders Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year			Share holding at the end of the year			% change in share holding during the year
		No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	
1	Kamal Arora	475400	7.84	0	475400	7.84	0	0
2	Megha Arora	142000	2.34	0	142000	2.34	0	0
3	Mona Arora	82000	1.35	0	82000	1.35	0	0
4	Sonal Impex Ltd	2822700	46.57	0	2822700	46.57	0	0
5	Sonal Ropes Ltd	278800	4.60	0	278800	4.60	0	0
	<b>Total</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>62.71</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3800900</b>	<b>62.71</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>

**(iii) Change in Promoters' Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change)**

Sr. No	Particulars	Shareholding at the beginning during the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
	At the beginning of the year	3800900	62.71	3800900	62.71
	Date wise Increase/ Decrease in Promoters Share holding during the year specifying there as on for increase /decrease	No Transaction during the year			
	At the End of the year	-	-	3800900	62.71

**(iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs):**

Sl. No.	Name of the Shareholder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year / Shareholding at the end of the year				
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	Date	Increase/ (Decrease) in Share-Holding	Reason	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1	Piramal Polymers Ltd	171200	2.82	-	-	-	171200	2.82
2	Satyanarayan Khandelwal	111331	1.83	-	-	-	111331	1.83
3	Mita Dipak Shah	110000	1.81	-	-	-	110000	1.81
4	Ajay G Piramal	100000	1.65	-	-	-	100000	1.65
5	Rajendra Dhirajlal Gandhi (HUF)	68500	1.13	14.04.17 21.04.17 28.04.17 05.05.17 12.05.17 26.05.17 16.06.17	(1000) (1000) (5400) (600) (10007) (25) (6468)	Transfer	44000	0.72
6	Sajjan Kumar Makharia	66600	1.10	-	-	-	66600	1.10
7	Mahendra Girdharilal	61827	1.02	-	-	-	61827	1.02
8	Roshani Neetish Doshi	55695	0.92	05.01.18	(500)	Transfer	55195	0.91
9	Eon Investments Ltd	51200	0.84	-	-	-	51200	0.84
10	Aphrodite Investments Pvt Ltd	36600	0.60	-	-	-	36600	0.60

**(v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:**

Sr. No.	Name of the Director/KMP	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1	Sandeep Arora	-	-	-	-
2	Manish Nanda	-	-	-	-
3	Mridu Arora	-	-	-	-
4	Nitin Rane	-	-	-	-
5	Shivcharan Girkar (CFO)	-	-	-	-

**V. INDEBTEDNESS**

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

	Secured Loans Excluding Deposits	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
<b>Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year 01.04.2017</b>				
1) Principal Amount	204829763	480719	-	205310482
2) Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	-
3) Interest accrued but not due	-	-	-	-
<b>Total of (1+2+3)</b>	<b>204829763</b>	<b>480719</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>205310482</b>
<b>Change in Indebtedness during the financial year</b>				
+ Addition	-	900000	-	900000
- Reduction	(2365099)	(395205)	-	(2760304)
Net change	<b>(2365099)</b>	<b>504795</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(1860304)</b>
<b>Indebtedness at the end of the financial year 31.03.2018</b>				
1) Principal Amount	202464664	985514	-	203450178
2) Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	-
3) Interest accrued but not due	-	-	-	-
<b>Total of (1+2+3)</b>	<b>202464664</b>	<b>985514</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>203450178</b>

**VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL**
**(A) Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-Time Directors and/or Manager:**

(Amount in Rs.)

Sr. No	Particulars of Remuneration	Managing Director
		Mr. Sandeep Arora
1	Gross Salary	
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income Tax Act	1,50,000.00
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income Tax Act, 1961	-
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under Section 17(3) Income Tax Act, 1961	-
2	Stock Option	-
3	Sweat Equity	-
4	Commission - As % of Profit - Others, specify	-
5	Others, please specify Provident Fund & other Funds	-
	Performance Bonus	-
	<b>Total (A)</b>	<b>1,50,000.00</b>

**(B) Remuneration of other Directors:**
**I. Independent Directors:-**

Particulars of Remuneration	Name of Directors		Total Amount
	Mr. Manish S. Nanda	Mr. Nitin Rane	
Fee for attending Board committee meetings	-	-	-
Commission	-	-	-
Others	-	-	-
Total (1)	-	-	-



**II. Other Non-Executive Directors:-**

Other Non-Executive Directors	Name of Non-Executive Directors		Total Amount
	Mrs. Mridu Arora		
Fee for attending Board Committee meetings	-		-
Commission	-		-
Others	-		-
Total (2)	-		-
Total B = (1+2)	-		-
Total Managerial Remuneration	-		-
Overall Ceiling as per the Act	-		-

**(C) Remuneration to Key Managerial Personnel Other Than MD/ Manager/ WTD**

(Amount in Rs.)

Sr. No	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of KMP		Total Amount
		Mr. Shivcharan Girker (CFO)	(CS)	
1	Gross Salary		-	
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income Tax Act	287500	-	287500
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income Tax Act, 1961	16993	-	16993
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under Section 17(3) Income Tax Act, 1961	-	-	-
2	Stock Option	-	-	-
3	Sweat Equity	-	-	-
4	Commission - As % of Profit - Others, specify	-	-	-
5	Others, please specify Provident Fund & other Funds	-	-	-
	<b>Total (C)</b>	<b>3,04,993</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,04,993</b>

**VI. PENALTIES/ PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF:**

Type	Section of the Companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty / punishment / compounding fees imposed	Authority (RD/ NCLT/ COURT)	Appeal made, if any (give details)
<b>A. Company</b>					
Penalty			NIL		
Punishment					
Compounding					
<b>B. Directors</b>					
Penalty			NIL		
Punishment					
Compounding					
<b>C. Other Officers In Default</b>					
Penalty			NIL		
Punishment					
Compounding					

For and on behalf of the Board

**Sandeep Arora**  
 Chairman & Managing Director  
 DIN: 00176939

Place: Khopoli

 Dated: 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2018

**ANNEXURE - II**  
**SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT**  
**FORM NO. MR-3**

**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2018**

[Pursuant to section 204 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule No. 9 of the Companies(Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]

To

The Members

**Sonal Adhesives Limited**

Plot No. 28/1A, Takai-Adoshi Road

PO Khopoli Tal Khalapur

Dist Raigad Khopoli - 410203

I have conducted the Secretarial Audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by Sonal Adhesives Limited having CIN: L02004MH1991PLC064045 (hereinafter called "the Company"). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided me a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/ statutory compliances and expressing my opinion thereon.

Based on my verification of the Company's books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, I hereby report that in my opinion, the Company has during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March, 2018 generally complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

I have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2018 according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;
- (ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
- (iv) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'):-
  - (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011;
  - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;
  - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrar to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client;

As per the explanations given to me in the representations made by the management and relied upon by me, during the period under review, provisions of the following regulations/guidelines were not applicable to the Company:

- (i) Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings;
- (ii) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'):-
  - (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009;
  - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008;
  - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014;
  - (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009;
  - (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 1998.

I have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

- (i) Secretarial Standards 1 & 2 issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India under the Companies Act, 2013.
- (ii) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

During the period under review the Company has generally complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above to the extent applicable except for the non compliance of Section 203(1)(ii) of the Companies Act, 2013.

I further report that:

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice is generally given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were generally sent at least seven days in advance and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

Majority decision is carried through and as informed, there were no dissenting members' views and hence not recorded as part of the minutes.

I further report that as per the explanations given to me in the representations made by the management and relied upon by me, there are adequate systems and processes in the company commensurate with the size and operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines; however the same may be further strengthened.

As per the information provided and explanations given to me in the representations made by the management and relied upon by me, I further report that, the following are the specific events / actions taken place, having a major bearing on the Company's affairs, in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines etc.,

- 1) The State Bank of India (the Lender)
  - (a) Had classified the Company's Bank Account as "Non Performing Asset" (NPA);
  - (b) Had served Notice to the Company under section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act, for attachment of its assets and also intimated the Company about the symbolic possession taken on 22nd February, 2017.
  - (c) Had given winding up notices against recovery of their dues.
  - (d) Had filed an appeal in DRAT Mumbai against the stay given by DRT, Pune in the recovery case.
- 2) The Company had given corporate guarantee for credit facilities availed by M/s Sonal Impex Ltd., the same has been classified as NPA by the bank and the Company has been called upon to discharge in full the liability by paying to the bank.
- 3) The various Creditors of the Company have –
  - (a) filed winding up petition with High Court, Mumbai against the Company, subsequently the same was disposed by High Court.
  - (b) filed petition under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1981.
  - (c) served Notice under MSMED Act.
  - (d) filed petition under Order XXXVII of Code of Civil Procedure.

**CS Prashant Diwan**  
**Practising Company Secretary**  
**FCS: 1403 CP: 1979**

Date: 10.08.2018

Place: Mumbai

This report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure A and forms an integral part of this report.

To

The Members

**Sonal Adhesives Limited**

Plot No. 28/1A, Takai-Adoshi Road

PO Khopoli Tal Khalapur

Dist Raigad Khopoli - 410203

My report of even date is to be read along with this letter.

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the company. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on my audit.
2. I have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of Secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. I believe that the processes and practices, I followed provide a reasonable basis for my opinion.
3. I have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and books of Accounts of the company.
4. Where ever required, I have obtained the Management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.
5. The compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of management. My examination was limited to the verification of procedures on test basis.
6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the company.

**CS Prashant Diwan**

**Practising Company Secretary**

**FCS: 1403 CP: 1979**

Date: 10.08.2018

Place: Mumbai

**ANNEXURE-III**
**Particular of Energy Conservation, Technology Absorption and Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo required under the Companies (Accounts of the Companies) Rules, 2014.**

In terms of Section 134 (3) (m) of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Accounts of Companies) Rule, 2014, your Directors furnish hereunder the additional information, which form part of the Directors' Report:

**Conservation of energy:**

1. Energy conservation measures taken
2. Additional investment and proposals, if any, being implemented for reduction of consumption
3. Impact of the measure at (1) and (2) above for reduction of energy consumption and consequent impact on the cost of production of goods.
4. Total energy consumption and energy consumption per unit of production is as under:

(Amount in Rs.)

		Year Ended 31.03.2018	Year Ended 31.03.2017
<b>Power and Fuel Consumption</b>			
<b>1. Electricity</b>			
<b>A) Purchase</b>			
Unit	Kgs	926979	806194
Total Amount	Rs.	7861311	6711204
Rate/Unit	Rs.	8.48	8.32
<b>B) Own generation (Through D.G. Set)</b>			
Diesel Oil Consumed (Unit)	Kgs	Nil	Nil
Total Amount	Rs.	Nil	Nil
Avg. per Kg	Rs.	Nil	Nil
<b>2. Furnace Oil</b>			
Quantity	Kgs	21715	16645.00
Total Amount	Rs.	730012	496133.10
Avg. per Kgs	Rs.	33.61	29.80
<b>3. Briquettes (Furnace Oil)</b>			
Quantity	Kgs	882245.00	562625.82
Total Amount	Rs.	4624935.00	3092349.80
Avg. Per Kg	Rs	5.242	5.496

**Technology Absorption:**

The Company does not need any technology for its existing business.

**Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo:**

	Year Ended 31.03.2018 (Rs. In lacs)	Year Ended 31.03.2017 (Rs. In lacs)
Foreign Exchange Outgo	38.64	101.81
Foreign Exchange Earned	1731.18	937.02

For and on behalf of the Board

**Sandeep Arora**  
**Chairman & Managing Director**  
 DIN: 00176939

Place: Khopoli

 Dated: 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2018

**ANNEXURE IV****REMUNERATION DETAILS PURSUANT TO SECTION 197(12) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ WITH RULE 5 OF THE COMPANIES (APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION OF MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL) RULES, 2014.**

1. The ratio of the remuneration of each Director to the median remuneration of the employees of the Company for the Financial Year 2017-2018:

Name of Director	Remuneration (Rs.)	Median Remuneration of Employees	Ratio
Mr. Sandeep M. Arora	1,50,000	2,33,750	1:1.56

2. Percentage increase in remuneration of each Director, Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary in the Financial Year 2017-2018:

Name	Designation	% increase / (decrease) in remuneration
Mr. Sandeep M. Arora	Managing Director	(83.33)
Mr. Shivcharan Girker	Chief Financial Officer	(43.20)

3. Percentage increase in the median remuneration of employees in the Financial Year 2017-2018 is 0.75%.
4. The number of permanent employees on the rolls of the Company as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2018 is 26.
5. The average increase in the salary of the employees other than the managerial personnel in FY 2017-18 is 3.12% and increase in the salary of managerial personnel is (126.53%). The increment given to each individual employee is based on the employees' potential, experience as also their performance and contribution to the Company's progress over a period of time and also as per market trend.
6. It is hereby affirmed that the remuneration paid during the year is as per the Remuneration Policy of the Company.

**For and on behalf of the Board**

**Sandeep Arora**  
**Chairman & Managing Director**  
 DIN: 00176939

Place: Khopoli

Dated: 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2018

**ANNEXURE - V****MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS****(a) Industry structure and developments**

The Indian Adhesives and sealants market is expected to grow significantly at the highest CAGR of 6.33% and 9.47% respectively, during the forecast period (2018-2023).

The Indian packaging industry accounts the highest share of the adhesives & sealants industry, in terms of revenue. Adhesives are widely used in paper bonding, owing to their physical properties.

Therefore, the overall market for adhesives & sealants is expected to have a high growth in the country, as its end-user sector such as Building & Construction, Footwear Industry, Stationery Industry are showing a positive growth in India.

**(b) Threats, Opportunities, Risks and concerns**

The threat arising from activities of competitors especially the MNC's who have put up manufacturing units in India and secondly in developed countries such as the U.S., Spain, Germany, Japan, and Italy, the market is growing at a low to moderate rate.

As Packaging is the most prominent segment by the end-use Industries, the opportunities in the adhesive tapes industry is expected to grow as the demand is increasing for single and double-sided coated Pressure-sensitive Adhesives in flexible packaging applications. Countries such as China, US, UK and Russia are the major consumers of adhesive tapes. The market in countries of the Middle East and Africa are also growing. The Company is proactively concentrating on exports so that the competition from the unorganized sector can be met.

The Company is taking proactive steps in implementing management principles well adapted to the demands of the changing environment. The company has the policy of assessing the risk and manages the business. The company is operating on a well defined plan and strategy and hence is well equipped to face any change in regulatory risk.

**(c) Segment-wise or product-wise performance**

The Company is one of the largest manufacturers and exporters of BOPP Self Adhesive Tapes and Various types of Adhesives & Emulsions in India. The Company's products are marketed under brand name SONAL and ADICRYL which are approved and preferred all over because of competitive pricing and dependable quality and service.

The Company is also manufacturing a complete range of adhesives and emulsions for various applications such as paint binders, textile binders, woodworking adhesives, water proofing chemicals and many other kinds of adhesives used in the sticker, label and lamination industries.

The Company also manufactures and exports PP / HDPE Ropes and twines.

The products of the Company are exported all over the world including countries like NIGERIA, SPAIN and many countries in the middle east and the African continent.

**(d) Outlook**

On account of continuously growing building and construction sector, increasing demand for packaging materials in sector like Electronic Goods, food - beverage industry, logistics industry and growing furniture industry the demand of Adhesives & Emulsions is expected to increase. The Company is proactively responding to the changing business environment and is confident of sustaining its market share by improving competitive position in the market. The Company continues to examine the possibilities of expansion and will make the necessary investments when attractive opportunities arise.

The BOPP Adhesive Tapes are used for packaging. It is consumed daily in large quantities by all industrial and commercial organizations. From packing courier covers and bags to packing of pharmaceutical cartons, everywhere, the self adhesive tapes are consumed. The consumption increases in line with the improved standard of living and business activity in the society. Therefore the consumption of this product is bound to increase further.

**(e) Internal Control Systems and their adequacy**

The Company's operating and business control procedures have been framed in order that they ensure efficient use of resources and comply with the procedures and regulatory requirements. The Company has a proper and adequate system of internal controls to ensure that all assets are safeguarded and protected against loss from unauthorized use or disposition and that transaction are authorized, recorded and reported correctly. The Board has also appointed Internal Auditors to more strengthen the internal control system.

**(f) Financial performance and Analysis**

The turnover of the Company is Rs. 4383.75 Lacs as compared to previous year Rs. 2943.90 Lacs which has rise by 48.91% compared to the previous year. The Company's Export Turnover also increased to Rs. 1290.41 Lacs compared to previous year export turnover of Rs. 1254.36 Lacs indicating an increment by 2.87%.

**(g) Human Resource Development**

The Company believes that the Human Resources Management of the Company must be developed in terms of the current and emergent strategic orientation of the Company. The mission of Human Resources Management is to support the goal and challenges of the Company and is dedicated to partnering with Company business units to maximize the potential of our greatest assets – our employees. We embrace change and the opportunity it brings. The Company and its employees are focused on delivering quality customer service and are committed to recruiting, developing, rewarding and retaining our workforce.

The total numbers of personnel employed as on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2018 were 26(staff plus workers).

**(h) Accounting Treatment**

All Accounting Standards mandatorily required have been followed in preparation of financial statements and no deviation has been made in following the same.

**For and on behalf of the Board**

**Sandeep Arora**  
**Chairman & Managing Director**  
DIN: 00176939

Place: Khopoli

Dated: 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2018

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

### To The Members of Sonal Adhesives Limited

#### Report on the Standalone IND AS Financial Statements

I have audited the accompanying standalone IND AS financial statements of **Sonal Adhesives Limited, ('the Company')**, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 Mar 2018, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### Management's Responsibility for the Standalone IND AS Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and presentation of these standalone IND AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone IND AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone IND AS financial statements based on my audit. I have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under. I conducted my audit of standalone IND AS financial statement in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that I comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone IND AS financial statements are free from material misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the standalone IND AS financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone IND AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the standalone IND AS financial statements that give true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the standalone IND AS financial statements. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion on the standalone IND AS financial statements.

#### Basis of Qualified Opinion

- i. The banking facility availed from SBI have become NPA as per RBI guidelines and consequently the said bank has stopped charging interest. During the year under review no provisions have been made for unapplied interest on account of NPA, not charged by the bank, which is not in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles.
- ii. The balance of SBI Term Loan, Cash Credit and other credit facilities appearing in the books of accounts are not in accordance with the bank statement and are subject to reconciliation process.
- iii. Two of its creditors had filed Winding up petition with the High Court, Mumbai. Against which Company has gone into appeal. This poses a question on the going concern assumption.
- iv. The Company has received notice under section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act, for attachment of its assets from State Bank of India. Pursuant to this, the Company has been intimated of the symbolic possession taken by the State Bank of India on **22<sup>nd</sup> Feb, 2016**. Matter is pending in Debts Recovery Tribunal, Mumbai and Debt Recovery Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai.
- v. As informed to me, the Company had given corporate guarantee of **Rs. 3,82,62,938/-** for credit facilities availed by M/S Sonal Impex Ltd. The same has been classified as NPA by the bank, the guarantee been has invoked and company has been called upon by the bank to repay the entire amount.
- vi. As told by management Rs. 4,30,26717 Worth of Debtors are more than 3 years old, the same being time barred should have been written off, but no provision for the same had been provided in books of accounts. The same is the case with Sundry creditors, as per management the same is under settlement process.



**Qualified Opinion**

In my opinion and to the best of the information and according to the explanations given to me, except for the effects/possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualification of Opinion paragraph above, the aforesaid standalone IND AS Financial Statements give the information required the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March, 2018, and its profit, total comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

**Emphasis of Matter**

- i. Note No. 15.1 and 29 to the standalone IND AS Financial Statements which inter-alia describes the uncertainty related to the outcome of the cases/notices filed/given against the Company.
- ii. The accumulated losses of the Company exceed its net worth as at the financial year end. Also, the Company has incurred cash losses during the year.
- iii. Considering the overall financial health of the Company, it may require further fund infusion for growth and expansion.

**Report on other legal and regulatory requirements**

- i. As required by The Companies (Auditors Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of subsection(11) of section 143 of the Act, I give in the Annexure A, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the said order.
- ii. As required by section 143(3) of the Companies Act 2013, based on my audit I report to the extent applicable that:
  - a. As described in the Basis of Qualification of Opinion Paragraph, I was unable to obtain all the information and explanations which to the best of my knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of my audit;
  - b. In my opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from my examination of those books;
  - c. The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Cash Flow and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account;
  - d. Except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified / Disclaimer Opinion / Emphasis of Matter paragraphs in my opinion, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act;
  - e. On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2018, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2018, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
  - f. with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to separate report in "Annexure B", and
  - g. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in my opinion and to the best of my information and according to the explanations given to me:
    - i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its standalone IND AS financial statements- Refer Note 29 to the standalone IND AS financial statements;
    - ii. The Company does not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses,
    - iii. The amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company have been transferred.

**Rohan Agrawal & Co**  
*Chartered Accountants*  
FRN :137136W

**RohanAgrawal**  
*Proprietor*  
M. No. 123127

Place: Khopoli  
Date: 28<sup>th</sup> May, 2018

**ANNEXURE-A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

The annexure referred to my Independent Auditors' Report to the members of the company on the standalone IND AS financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2018, I report that:

1. 1) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- 2) Fixed assets have been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals. I have been informed that no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- 3) According to the information and explanations given to me and on the basis of my examination of the records of the Company, all the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the Company..
2. As explained to me, the inventory of the company has been physically verified by the management during the year at reasonable intervals and and no material discrepancies were noticed on physical verification.
3. As per the information and explanations given to me and the records produced before me for my verification, the Company has not granted unsecured loan to companies, firms, LLPs or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, clause 3 (iii) (a) & (b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
4. The Company has not given any loans, guarantees or made any investments under section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013. However it had given guarantee against loan to M/s Sonal Impex Ltd., the same has been classified as NPA by the bank during the year and the company has been called upon to discharge in full the liability by paying to the bank. The guarantee amount does not exceeds the limit as per provisions of section 186.
5. The company has not accepted loans & deposits u/s 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules framed there under.
6. According to the information and explanations given to me, the Company is not required to maintain cost records specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 hence this clause is not applicable.
7. 1) The Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, Goods & Service Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty, Value Added Tax, Cess and other material statutory dues applicable to it to the appropriate authorities.
- 2) There were no undisputed amounts payables in respect of Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, Goods & Service Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty, Value Added Tax, Cess and other material statutory dues in arrears as at 31 March, 2018 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- 3) The Company has no disputed statutory dues pending to be deposited as on 31st March 2018 except as reported below in respect of provident fund, employees state insurance, income tax, good and service tax, sales tax, wealth tax, service tax, custom duty, excise duty, cess and other statutory dues applicable to it.

Sr. No.	Name Of Statute	Nature of Dues	Period to Which Amount Relates	Forum Where Dispute is Pending	Amounts
1	Sales Tax (CST)	Wrong Calculation of CST liability & interest thereon.	FY 2011-12	Deputy Commissioner (Appeals)	2,36,694.00*

\*Rs.85,000/- deposited.

8. The Company has defaulted in payment of loans to banks during the year the previous financial period. The details of such default are as under:

Bank Name	Total Amount Defaulted	Date default started
State Bank of India	Rs. 23,36,61,442	Feb 2015

Rs. 23,36,61,442.00 does not include unapplied interest for FY. 2016-17 and 17-18.

9. The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) or term loans and hence this clause is not applicable.
10. Based upon the audit procedures performed and information and explanations given by the management, I report that no fraud on or by the company has been noticed or reported by its officers or employees during the year.
11. Managerial Remuneration has been paid in accordance with section 197 of schedule V of Companies Act, 2013.
12. This clause is not applicable since the company is not a NIDHI company.
13. 1) Transactions with related parties are in accordance with the provisions of section 177 & 188.
- 2) Details of the same have been disclosed in the standalone IND AS financial statements.
14. The company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures; hence this clause is not applicable.
15. The Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or connected persons; hence this clause is not applicable.
16. The company is not required get registration u/s 45-IA of RBI Act, 1934.

**Rohan Agrawal & Co**  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN :137136W

**RohanAgrawal**  
Proprietor  
M. No. 123127

Place: Khopoli  
Date: 28<sup>th</sup> May, 2018

**Annexure - B to the Auditors' Report****Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")**

I have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **Sonal Adhesives Limited** ("the Company") as of 31 March 2018 in conjunction with my audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

**Auditors' Responsibility**

My responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on my audit. I conducted audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that I comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

My audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. My audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

**Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

**Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

**Opinion**

In my opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31 March 2018, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

**Rohan Agrawal & Co**  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN :137136W

Place: Khopoli  
Date: 28<sup>th</sup> May, 2018

**RohanAgrawal**  
Proprietor  
M. No. 123127

**Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	Note	As at		
		March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
<b>A ASSETS</b>				
<b>1 Non-current assets</b>				
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	4	5,60,01,118	6,19,16,707	6,64,73,914
(b) Capital work in progress		23,70,700	-	-
(c) Financial Assets				
(i) Trade Receivables	9	4,30,26,717	5,71,98,424	1,96,25,999
(ii) Other financial assets	5	3,31,477	3,37,120	3,32,120
(d) Other Non Current Assets	6	34,26,429	69,55,165	54,01,850
(e) Non Current Tax		2,34,700	2,10,878	19,66,451
(f) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	32	1,46,48,300	1,76,25,979	17,12,681
<b>Total Non - Current Assets</b>		<b>12,00,39,441</b>	<b>14,42,44,273</b>	<b>9,55,13,015</b>
<b>2 Current assets</b>				
(a) Inventories	12	4,08,81,201	2,76,61,243	5,64,45,543
(b) Financial Assets				
(i) Cash and cash equivalents	10	7,00,025	2,77,911	5,98,324
(ii) Other Bank Balance	11	74,35,066	79,14,700	80,44,157
(iii) Other financial assets	7	1,06,334	66,983	12,232
(iv) Trade Receivable	9	8,90,98,811	13,52,60,659	17,75,65,958
(c) Other current assets	8	2,01,26,002	1,63,79,281	2,47,06,270
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>15,83,47,439</b>	<b>18,75,60,777</b>	<b>26,73,72,484</b>
<b>Total Assets (1+2)</b>		<b>27,83,86,880</b>	<b>33,18,05,050</b>	<b>36,28,85,499</b>
<b>B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>1 Equity</b>				
(a) Equity Share capital	13	6,06,10,000	6,06,10,000	6,06,10,000
(b) Other Equity	14	(5,89,05,183)	(2,11,44,995)	97,56,938
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>17,04,817</b>	<b>3,94,65,005</b>	<b>7,03,66,938</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>2 Non-current liabilities</b>				
(a) Borrowings	15	4,89,811	2,88,593	4,80,682
(b) Provisions	16	9,43,305	8,91,217	10,17,273
<b>Total Non - Current Liabilities</b>		<b>14,33,116</b>	<b>11,79,810</b>	<b>14,97,955</b>
<b>3 Current liabilities</b>				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Trade payables	18	6,43,27,620	7,23,41,278	7,22,14,858
(ii) Other financial liabilities	19	87,88,688	1,43,52,307	1,49,14,929
(iii) Borrowings	15	20,18,17,433	20,41,82,532	20,35,66,515
(b) Provisions	17	3,15,205	2,84,118	3,24,304
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>27,52,48,946</b>	<b>29,11,60,235</b>	<b>29,10,20,606</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)</b>		<b>27,83,86,880</b>	<b>33,18,05,050</b>	<b>36,28,85,499</b>

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements.

In terms of our report attached

**For Rohan Agarwal & Co**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No.: 137136W

**For Sonal Adhesives Limited**

**Rohan Agarwal**  
**Partner**  
Membership No.: 123127

**Sandeep Arora**  
Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN: 00176939

**Manish Nanda**  
Director  
DIN: 03245943

**Shivcharan Girker**  
Chief Financial Officer

Place: Khopoli  
Date: 28th May 2018

Place: Khopoli  
Date: 28th May 2018

**Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2018**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars		Note	For the Year ended March 31, 2018	For the Year ended March 31, 2017
I	Revenue from operations	20	44,45,55,713	29,51,26,152
II	Other income	21	36,27,696	4,75,586
<b>III</b>	<b>Total Revenue (I + II)</b>		<b>44,81,83,409</b>	<b>29,56,01,738</b>
<b>IV</b>	<b>Expenses</b>			
	(a) Cost of Material Consumed	25	42,74,07,274	25,23,11,405
	(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade		16,97,943	6,17,789
	(c) Change in Inventories of Work in Progress and F/G	26	(94,46,735)	2,07,51,350
	(d) Excise Duty Expenses		79,48,620	2,32,37,541
	(e) Employee Benefit Expense	22	43,47,887	53,56,563
	(f) Finance Cost	24	1,13,623	1,01,234
	(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	4	76,27,900	76,23,275
	(h) Other expenses	23	4,32,91,739	2,97,74,587
	<b>Total Expense (IV)</b>		<b>48,29,88,251</b>	<b>33,97,73,744</b>
<b>V</b>	<b>Loss before tax (III - IV)</b>		<b>(3,48,04,842)</b>	<b>(4,41,72,006)</b>
<b>VI</b>	<b>Tax expense:</b>			
	Current Tax		-	-
	Deferred Tax expense / credit	31	(29,88,722)	1,44,89,697
	Short provision for tax relating to prior year		-	-14,57,220
	<b>Total Tax Expense (VI)</b>		<b>(29,88,722)</b>	<b>1,30,32,477</b>
<b>VII</b>	<b>Loss for the year (V+VI)</b>		<b>(3,77,93,564)</b>	<b>(3,11,39,529)</b>
<b>VIII</b>	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
	(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans		22,335	3,43,844
	(ii) Tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	31	11,041	(1,06,248)
	<b>Total other comprehensive Income for the year (VIII)</b>		<b>33,376</b>	<b>2,37,596</b>
<b>IX</b>	<b>Total Comprehensive Loss for the year</b>		<b>(3,77,60,188)</b>	<b>(3,09,01,933)</b>
<b>X</b>	<b>Earnings per equity share (of Rs. 10/- each)</b>	28		
	Basic & Diluted		(6.24)	(5.14)

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements.

In terms of our report attached

**For Rohan Agarwal & Co**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 137136W

**For Sonal Adhesives Limited**
**Rohan Agarwal**
**Partner**

Membership No.: 123127

**Sandeep Arora**

Chairman &amp; Managing Director

DIN: 00176939

**Manish Nanda**

Director

DIN: 03245943

**Shivcharan Girker**

Chief Financial Officer

Place: Khopoli

Date: 28th May 2018

Place: Khopoli

Date: 28th May 2018

**Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2018**
**a. Equity Share Capital**

(Amount in Rupees)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
Opening Balance	6,06,10,000	6,06,10,000	6,06,10,000
Issued during the year	-	-	-
<b>Closing Balance</b>	<b>6,06,10,000</b>	<b>6,06,10,000</b>	<b>6,06,10,000</b>

**b. Other Equity**

	Capital Reserve	Retained earnings	Other Items of Other Comprehensive Income	Total
<b>Balance as at April 1, 2016</b>	<b>10,00,000</b>	<b>87,56,938</b>	-	<b>97,56,938</b>
Add: Loss for the year	-	(3,11,39,529)	-	(3,11,39,529)
Add: Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	-	-	2,37,596	2,37,596
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the year</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(3,11,39,529)</b>	<b>2,37,596</b>	<b>(3,09,01,933)</b>
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2017</b>	<b>10,00,000</b>	<b>(2,23,82,591)</b>	<b>2,37,596</b>	<b>(2,11,44,995)</b>
Add: Loss for the year	-	(3,77,93,564)	-	(3,77,93,564)
Add: Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	-	-	33,376	33,376
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the year</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(3,77,93,564)</b>	<b>33,376</b>	<b>(3,77,60,187)</b>
<b>Add:</b>				
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2018</b>	<b>10,00,000</b>	<b>(6,01,76,155)</b>	<b>2,70,972</b>	<b>(5,89,05,183)</b>

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements.

In terms of our report attached

**For Rohan Agarwal & Co**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 137136W

**Rohan Agarwal**
**Partner**

Membership No.: 123127

Place: Khopoli

Date: 28th May 2018

**For Sonal Adhesives Limited**
**Sandeep Arora**

Chairman &amp; Managing Director

DIN: 00176939

Place: Khopoli

Date: 28th May 2018

**Manish Nanda**

Director

DIN: 03245943

**Shivcharan Girker**

Chief Financial Officer

**Cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2018**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
<b>A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Profit before Tax	(3,48,04,842)	(4,41,72,006)
<u>Adjusted for:</u>		
Depreciation	76,27,900	76,23,275
Interest Income	(2,71,800)	(1,71,632)
Finance costs	1,13,375	67,102
	<b>74,69,475</b>	<b>75,18,745</b>
<b>Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes</b>	<b>(2,73,35,367)</b>	<b>(3,66,53,261)</b>
<u>Changes in working capital:</u>		
Decrease/(Increase) in trade receivables	6,03,33,555	47,32,874
Decrease/(Increase) in inventories	(1,32,19,958)	2,87,84,300
Decrease/(Increase) in Other financial assets - Non Current	5,643	(5,000)
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Assets - Non Current	35,28,733	(15,53,312)
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Assets - Current	(37,46,721)	83,26,989
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Financial Assets - Current	(39,351)	(54,751)
(Decrease)/Increase in Trade Payables	(80,13,658)	1,26,420
(Decrease)/Increase in other financial liabilities - current	(50,88,794)	(5,62,622)
(Decrease)/Increase in provision for Provision - non current	74,423	2,17,788
(Decrease)/Increase in provision for Provision - current	31,087	(40,186)
	<b>3,38,64,959</b>	<b>3,99,72,500</b>
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>65,29,592</b>	<b>33,19,239</b>
Income tax paid (Net of refund)	(23,822)	(12,31,498)
<b>Net Cash used in Operating Activities</b>	<b>65,05,770</b>	<b>20,87,741</b>
<b>B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Capital expenditure on fixed assets	(40,83,010)	(30,66,069)
Deposits Matured	4,74,825	1,04,830
Interest received	2,76,609	1,96,259
<b>Net Cash used in Investing Activities</b>	<b>(33,31,576)</b>	<b>(27,64,980)</b>
<b>C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Decrease in Borrowings - Short Term	(5,59,141)	(2,61,013)
Decrease in Borrowings - Long Term	2,01,218	(1,92,089)
Finance Cost	(1,13,375)	(67,102)
Dividend Paid	(4,74,825)	-
<b>Net Cash from Financing Activities</b>	<b>(9,46,123)</b>	<b>(5,20,204)</b>
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>22,28,071</b>	<b>(11,97,443)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year</b>	<b>(23,37,987)</b>	<b>(11,40,544)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (Refer Note Below)</b>	<b>(1,09,916)</b>	<b>(23,37,987)</b>

**Notes:**

- (a) The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in the Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS - 7) "Statement of Cash Flow".
- (b) **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
- Cash on Hand and Balances with Banks	7,00,025	2,77,911
- Bank Overdraft	(8,09,940)	(26,15,898)
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>(1,09,916)</b>	<b>(23,37,987)</b>

In terms of our report attached

**For Rohan Agarwal & Co**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 137136W

**Rohan Agarwal**
**Partner**

Membership No.: 123127

Place: Khopoli

Date: 28th May 2018

**For Sonal Adhesives Limited**
**Sandeep Arora**

Chairman &amp; Managing Director

DIN: 00176939

Place: Khopoli

Date: 28th May 2018

**Manish Nanda**

Director

DIN: 03245943

**Shivcharan Girker**

Chief Financial Officer

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### NOTE 1: GENERAL INFORMATION

#### a) Corporate information

Sonal Adhesives Limited (the Company) was incorporated on 18 November 1991, and is engaged in manufacture of adhesive tapes, emulsion and plastic ropes. The Company has manufacturing facilities and registered office at Khopoli (Maharashtra) and at Palacode (Tamil Nadu). The address of its registered office is Plot no. 28/1A, Takai Adoshi Road, Off Khopoli Pen Road, Village Dheku, Raigad 410 203, Maharashtra, India.

#### b) Basis of preparation and presentation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in India under the historical cost convention on accrual basis at the end of each reporting period except for:

- Defined Benefit Plans that are measured at fair value

The Generally Accepted Accounting principles in India comply in all material aspects with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016, the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2017 and other relevant provisions of the Act.

These financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 are the first accounts of the Company prepared under Ind AS. For all periods upto and including the year ended March 31, 2017, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards notified under the Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as 'Previous GAAP') used for its statutory reporting requirement in India immediately before adopting Ind AS. The financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 and the opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016 have been restated in accordance with Ind AS for comparative information. Reconciliations and explanations of the effect of the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS on the Company's Equity, Total Comprehensive Income and Cash Flow Statements are provided in Note -3.

The financial statements have been prepared on accrual and going concern basis. The accounting policies are applied consistently to all periods presented in the financial statements, including the preparation of the opening Ind AS Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016 being the 'date of transition to Ind AS'. All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria as set out in the Division II of Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time between acquisition of assets for proceeding and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as not exceeding 12 months for the purpose of current or non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2018 have been approved for issue in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors on May 28, 2018.

#### c) Functional and presentational currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

#### d) Key estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements requires Management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions in the application of accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Continuous evaluation is done on the estimation and judgments based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies, as well as estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are as follows:

- Determination of the estimated useful lives of tangible assets and the assessment as to which components of the cost may be capitalized.
- Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment.
- Recognition and measurement of defined benefit obligations
- Discounting of long-term financial liabilities



## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

- Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies, key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources;
- Accrual of sales incentives, commission, etc.

### e) Measurement of Fair value

The Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values for financial instruments. The Company has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. The Management regularly reviews significant inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information, such as Government approved valuers, broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair values, then the Management assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that such valuations meet the requirements of Ind AS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

While measuring the fair value of a financial asset or a financial liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

### f) Application of new and revised Ind AS's

All the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") issued and notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs are effective and considered for the significant accounting policies to the extent relevant and applicable for the Company except for:

**Ind AS 115 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers:** In February 2015, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs had notified Ind AS 115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The Ind AS is applicable with effect from April 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of Ind AS 115 upon initial application.

**Ind AS 116 – Leases:** This Standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April, 2019, with early adoption allowed only if Ind AS 115 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers is also adopted.

## NOTE 2: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### a) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) are stated at cost of acquisition, including any attributable cost for bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use less accumulated depreciation and less accumulated impairment, if any. Cost includes expenses related to acquisition and installation of the concerned assets, borrowing cost during the construction period and excludes any duties / taxes recoverable.

Advances paid towards the acquisition of PPE outstanding at each reporting date is classified as Capital Advances under Other Non-Current Assets and assets which are not ready for intended use as on the date of balance Sheet are disclosed as "Capital Work in Progress".

Properties in the course of construction for production, supply or administrative purposes are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes all costs incurred to bring the assets to their present location and condition. Such properties are classified to the appropriate categories of property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

An item of property, plant and equipment is de-recognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of fixed assets are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

The estimated residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the items will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which they are incurred.

When significant identifiable parts of PPE are required to be replaced, the Company de-recognises the replaced parts and recognises the new part with its own associated useful life and it is depreciated accordingly. In other cases, expenses are charged off to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Depreciation is provided, under the Straight Line Method basis so as to write off the original cost of the asset less its estimated residual value over the estimated useful life. The Management's estimate of useful lives is in accordance with Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.

### b) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to determine whether there is any indication of an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amounts are estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. The impairment loss, if any, is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which impairment takes place. Recoverable amount is higher of an assets net selling price and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of an assets and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the assets is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, however subject to the increased carrying amount that would have been determined (net of amortisation or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior accounting periods.

### c) Inventories

Inventories are measured at lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of inventories comprises all costs of purchase (net of input credits), costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost of stores and spares, raw materials, trading and other products is determined on weighted average basis. Cost of work-in-progress and finished stock is determined by the absorption costing method.

Net realizable value represents estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Provision is made for cost of obsolescence and other anticipated losses, whenever considered necessary by Management.

### d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents in the Balance Sheet comprises cash on hand, bank balances and short term deposits with banks with an original maturity of three months or less which are readily convertible into cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

### e) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to financial assets of one entity and financial liability or equity of another entity. Financial instruments also include derivative contracts such as foreign currency foreign exchange forward contracts.

#### i) Financial Asset

##### Initial recognition:

Financial assets are recognised when a Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial assets are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### Subsequent measurement of financial assets:

Financial assets are subsequently classified and measured at:

- amortised cost

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their recognition, except if and in the period the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

### Trade Receivables and Loans:

Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value. Subsequently, these assets are held at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate (EIR) method net of any expected credit losses. The EIR is the rate that discounts estimated future cash income through the expected life of financial instruments.

- a) Measured at amortised cost:

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate ('EIR') method less impairment, if any. The amortisation of EIR and loss arising from impairment, if any is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

- b) Measured at Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both, selling financial assets and collecting contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). Interest income measured using the EIR method and impairment losses, if any are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On derecognition, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to 'Other Income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

- c) Measured at Fair Value Through profit and Loss (FVTPL):

A financial asset not classified as either amortised cost or FVOCI, is classified as FVTPL. Such financial assets are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value, including interest income and dividend income if any, recognised as 'Other Income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

### Impairment of financial assets:

The Company applies the expected credit loss model for recognising impairment loss on financial assets measured at amortised cost, lease receivables, trade receivables, other contractual rights to receive cash or other financial asset.

For trade receivables, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

Further, for the purpose of measuring lifetime expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables, the Company has used a practical expedient as permitted under Ind AS 109. This expected credit loss allowance is computed based on a provision matrix which takes into account historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward-looking information.

### De-recognition of financial assets:

The Company de-recognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the asset.

Where the entity has transferred an asset, the Company evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is de-recognised. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not de-recognised.

Where the entity has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is de-recognised if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### ii) Financial liabilities

#### Initial recognition

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities are initially measured at the amortised cost unless at initial recognition, they are classified as fair value through profit and loss. In case of trade payables, they are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently, these liabilities are held at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

#### Subsequent Measurement

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The interest expenses using the effective interest method is recognised over the relevant period of the financial asset. The same is included under Finance cost in the Statement of profit and Loss unless it is capitalised as part of cost of an item of Property, Plant and Equipment.

#### Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of the new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

#### Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

### f) Foreign Exchange Transactions

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are restated at the rates prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not translated. Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which they arise.

### g) Revenue recognition

Revenue from sale of products is recognised when the products are dispatched to customers, all significant contractual obligations have been satisfied and the collection of the resulting receivable is reasonably expected. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net of customer returns, trade allowance, rebates, goods and services tax and amount collected on behalf of third parties.

Accumulated experience is used to estimate and provide for the discounts and returns. No element of financing is deemed present as the sales are made with normal credit days consistent with market practice.

#### Interest Income

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR), which is the rate that discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instruments or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial assets. Interest income is included in other income in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Deposit Interest income is recognized on accrual basis

### h) Employee benefits

Short-term Employee benefits:

All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short term employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, performance incentives, etc., are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

amount in the Statement of Profit and Loss of the year in which the employee renders the related service. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Post-Employment Benefits:

(a) **Defined Contribution Plans**

Payments made to a defined contribution plan such as Provident Fund, Family Pension and Superannuation scheme are charged as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss as they fall due.

(b) **Defined Benefit Plans**

The Company's net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, after discounting the same. The calculation of defined benefit obligations is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method. Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses are recognized immediately in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). Net interest expense (income) on the net defined liability (assets) is computed by applying the discount rate, used to measure the net defined liability (asset). Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. When the benefits of a plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefit that relates to past service or the gain or loss on curtailment is recognized immediately in Statement of Profit and Loss. The Company recognizes gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit plan when the settlement occurs.

i) **Leases**

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Lease payments under operating leases is generally recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease, unless where the lease rentals are structured solely to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases, such increases are recognised in the year in which such benefits accrue.

j) **Taxes on Income**

Income tax expense comprises current tax expense and the deferred tax during the year. Current and deferred taxes are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Current tax

Current tax is measured at the amount of tax expected to be payable on the taxable income for the year and any adjustments to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years as determined in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 that have been enacted or subsequently enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### k) Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and when a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the Balance Sheet date. The expenses relating to a provision is presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as finance cost.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

A contingent asset is not recognised but disclosed in the financial statements where an inflow of economic benefit is probable.

Provisions, contingent assets, contingent liabilities and commitments are reviewed at each balance sheet date.

### l) Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Basic earnings per equity share is computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per equity share is computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the company by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per equity share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable had the equity shares been actually issued at fair value (i.e. the average market value of the outstanding equity shares). Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period, unless issued at a later date. Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period presented.

The number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares are adjusted retrospectively for all periods presented for any share splits and bonus shares issues including for changes effected prior to the approval of the financial statements by the Board of Directors.

The following is a reconciliation of the equity shares used in the computation of basic and diluted earnings per equity share:

	Year Ending March 31, 2018	Year Ending March 31, 2017
Basic earnings per equity share - weighted average number of equity shares outstanding	60,61,000	60,61,000
Effect of dilutive common equivalent shares - share options outstanding		
Diluted earnings per equity share - weighted average number of equity shares and common equivalent shares	60,61,000	60,61,000
<b>Weighted average equity shares used in computing earnings per equity share</b>		
Basic	60,61,000	60,61,000
Diluted	60,61,000	60,61,000

### m) Segment Reporting

The Company is considered to be a single segment company – engaged in the manufacture of rubber chemicals. As per Ind AS-108 'Operating Segments', if a financial report contains both the consolidated financial statements of a parent that is within the scope of Ind AS-108 as well as the parent's separate financial statements, segment information is required only in the consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, information required to be presented under Ind AS-108 Operating Segments has been given in the consolidated financial statements.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### NOTE 2A: FIRST TIME ADOPTION

#### Transition to Ind AS

The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs with effect from April 01, 2017, with a transition date of April 01, 2016. These financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 are the first financial statements the Company has prepared under Ind AS. For all periods upto and including the year ended March 31, 2017, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards notified under the section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with the relevant rules thereunder.

The adoption of Ind AS has been carried out in accordance with Ind AS 101, First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards. Ind AS 101 requires that all Ind AS standards and interpretations that are issued and effective for the first Ind AS financial statements be applied retrospectively and consistently for all financial years presented. Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind AS for year ended March 31, 2018, together with the comparative information as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017 and the opening Ind AS Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2016, the date of transition to Ind AS.

In preparing these Ind AS financial statements, the Company has availed certain exemptions and exceptions in accordance with Ind AS 101, as explained below. The resulting difference between the carrying values of the assets and liabilities in the financial statements as at the transition date under Ind AS and Previous GAAP and have been recognised directly in equity (retained earnings). This note explains the adjustments made by the Company in restating its financial statements prepared under previous GAAP, including the Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2016 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017.

#### Optional Exemptions Availed

a) Cost of Property, Plant and Equipment, Intangible and Investment Property

The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and investment property as recognised in the financial statements as the deemed cost at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP

#### Mandatory Exceptions from retrospective application

The Company has applied the following exceptions to the retrospective application of Ind AS as mandatorily required under Ind AS 101:

a) Estimates

On assessment of the estimates made under the Previous GAAP financial statements, the Company has concluded that there is no necessity to revise the estimates under Ind AS, as there is no objective evidence of an error in those estimates. However, estimates that are required under Ind AS but not required under Previous GAAP are made by the Company for the relevant reporting dates reflecting conditions existing as at that date.

b) Classification and measurement of financial assets

The Company has classified and measured the financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

c) De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity's choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### Note 3: Transition to IND AS

The transition as of April 1, 2016 to Ind AS was carried out from Previous GAAP. The exemption and exceptions applied by the Company in accordance with Ind AS 101 - First Time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards are explained in Note no 2A. The reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income in accordance with Previous GAAP to Ind AS are explained below.

#### Reconciliation between Indian GAAP and Ind AS

##### (i) Equity reconciliation:

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	Notes	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 01, 2016
<b>Equity as reported under Previous GAAP</b>		3,54,81,042	7,03,66,938
Impact of Change in Gratuity Valuation under IND AS Valuation	(ii)	1,46,187	-
Change in Deffered Tax Asset under IND AS	(i)	38,37,776	-
<b>Equity as reported under Ind-AS</b>		<b>3,94,65,005</b>	<b>7,03,66,938</b>

##### (ii) Comprehensive Income Reconciliation:

Particulars	Notes	For the year ended March 31, 2017
<b>Profit under Previous GAAP</b>		(3,48,85,896)
Change in Deffered Tax Asset under IND AS	(i)	38,37,776
Change in Gratuity Valuation as per IND AS	(ii)	1,46,187
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans classified in Other Comprehensive income (OCI)	(iii)	(2,37,596)
<b>Profit under Ind AS</b>		<b>(3,11,39,529)</b>
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans classified in Other Comprehensive income (OCI)	(iii)	2,37,596
<b>Profit under Ind AS</b>		<b>(3,09,01,933)</b>

##### (iii) There are no material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows

#### Notes:

- (i) Under previous GAAP, the deferred tax assets were recognised using profit and loss approach. Under Ind AS, deferred tax asset is recorded using balance sheet approach. Consequently, the amount of deferred tax recognised in books of accounts has changed.
- (ii) Under previous GAAP, the provision for employee benefit was measured as per management estimate. Under Ind AS, the provision for employee benefit was measured by actuary and hence the same has changed for the financial year ended 2017. Consequently, the tax effect of the same has also undergone a change. This change has resulted in an decrease in profit before tax.
- (iii) Under previous GAAP, the actuarial gains and losses were recognised in profit or loss as per management estimate. Under Ind AS, the, actuarial gains and losses form part of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/ asset which is recorded in other comprehensive income. Consequently, the tax effect of the same has also been recognised in other comprehensive income under Ind AS instead of profit or loss. This change does not affect total equity, but has resulted in an decrease in profit before tax.



**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018**
**Note 4 : Property , plant and equipment**

Particulars	(Amount in Rupees)			
	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016	As at April 1, 2016
<b>Carrying amount of:</b>				
Land	2,07,130.00	2,07,130	2,07,130	2,07,130
Building	74,79,810.00	83,18,073	83,18,073	90,99,858
Computer	6.00	26,979	26,979	53,951
Electrical Equipments	-5.00	-5	-5	-5
Lab Equipments	30,626.00	40,834	40,834	51,042
Furniture & Fixture	-	-	-	-
Generating Set	-1.00	4,211	4,211	8,423
Air Conditioner	48,469.44	57,242	57,242	93,604
Office Equipments	3,25,432.72	2,88,739	2,88,739	1,31,560
Plant and Machinery	4,58,96,718.00	5,13,51,016	5,13,51,016	5,44,68,127
Motor Vehicles	19,94,022.00	15,98,851	15,98,851	23,31,859
Motor Cycle	18,912.00	23,640	23,640	28,367
Bicycle	-2.00	-2	-2	-2
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,60,01,118.16</b>	<b>6,19,16,708</b>	<b>6,19,16,708</b>	<b>6,64,73,914</b>

Particulars	Land	Building	Computer	Electrical Equipments	Lab Equipments	Furniture & Fixture	Generating Set	Air Conditioner	Office Equipments	Plant and Machinery	Motor Vehicles	Bicycle	Motor Cycle	Total
<b>At April 1, 2016</b>	2,07,130	1,82,24,918	18,50,335	2,07,600	82,200	4,53,528	48,087	2,35,804	3,64,108	7,47,78,469	58,26,488	4,535	69,529	10,23,52,731
Additions	-	56,479	-	-	-	-	-	29,916	3,04,597	26,75,077	-	-	-	30,66,069
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>At March 31, 2017</b>	<b>2,07,130</b>	<b>1,82,81,397</b>	<b>18,50,335</b>	<b>2,07,600</b>	<b>82,200</b>	<b>4,53,528</b>	<b>48,087</b>	<b>2,65,720</b>	<b>6,68,705</b>	<b>7,74,53,546</b>	<b>58,26,488</b>	<b>4,535</b>	<b>69,529</b>	<b>10,54,18,800</b>
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	21,148	1,71,587	3,25,700	11,93,875	-	-	17,12,310
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>At March 31, 2018</b>	<b>2,07,130</b>	<b>1,82,81,397</b>	<b>18,50,335</b>	<b>2,07,600</b>	<b>82,200</b>	<b>4,53,528</b>	<b>48,087</b>	<b>2,86,868</b>	<b>8,40,292</b>	<b>7,77,79,246</b>	<b>70,20,363</b>	<b>4,535</b>	<b>69,529</b>	<b>10,71,31,110</b>

  

Particulars	Land	Building	Computer	Electrical Equipments	Lab Equipments	Furniture & Fixture	Generating Set	Air Conditioner	Office Equipments	Plant and Machinery	Motor Vehicles	Bicycle	Motor Cycle	Total
<b>At April 1, 2016</b>	-	91,25,060	17,96,384	2,07,605	31,158	4,53,528	39,664	1,42,200	2,32,548	2,03,10,342	34,94,629	4,537	41,162	3,58,78,818
Charge for the year	-	8,38,264	26,972	-	10,208	-	4,212	66,278	1,47,418	57,92,188	7,33,008	-	4,727	76,23,275
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>At March 31, 2017</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>99,63,324</b>	<b>18,23,356</b>	<b>2,07,605</b>	<b>41,366</b>	<b>4,53,528</b>	<b>43,876</b>	<b>2,08,478</b>	<b>3,79,966</b>	<b>2,61,02,530</b>	<b>42,27,637</b>	<b>4,537</b>	<b>45,889</b>	<b>4,35,02,092</b>
Charge for the year	-	8,38,263	26,973	-	10,208	-	4,212	29,921	1,34,893	57,79,998	7,98,704	-	4,728	76,27,900
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>At March 31, 2018</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,08,01,587</b>	<b>18,50,329</b>	<b>2,07,605</b>	<b>51,574</b>	<b>4,53,528</b>	<b>48,088</b>	<b>2,38,399</b>	<b>5,14,859</b>	<b>3,18,82,528</b>	<b>50,26,341</b>	<b>4,537</b>	<b>50,617</b>	<b>5,11,29,992</b>

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018**
**Note 5 : Other Financial assets - Non Current**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
a) Security Deposits			
- Unsecured, considered good	316,020	337,120	332,120
b) Loans and advances to employees		-	-
c) Interest accrued on MSEB Deposit	15,457	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>331,477</b>	<b>337,120</b>	<b>332,120</b>

**Note 6 : Other Non Current assets**

Particulars	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
a) Balances with government authorities			
- Sales Tax Department	3,413,429	6,942,165	5,388,850
b) Advance Sales Tax	13,000	13,000	13,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,426,429</b>	<b>6,955,165</b>	<b>5,401,850</b>

**Note 7 : Other Financial assets - Current**

Particulars	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
a) Loans and advances to employees	106,334	66,983	12,232
<b>Total</b>	<b>106,334</b>	<b>66,983</b>	<b>12,232</b>

**Note 8 : Other Current assets**

Particulars	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
a) Balances with government authorities			
- Excise Duty	-	2,636,350	6,990,952
- GST Receivable	9,374,105		
b) Advance to vendors	10,654,571	13,665,656	17,625,958
c) Prepaid Expense	97,326	77,275	89,360
<b>Total</b>	<b>20,126,002</b>	<b>16,379,281</b>	<b>24,706,270</b>

**Note 9 : Trade receivables**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2017		As at April 1, 2016	
	Non Current	Current	Non Current	Current	Non Current	Current
<b>Trade Receivable (Unsecured)</b>						
(a) Considered Good	43,026,717	89,098,811	57,198,424	135,260,659	19,625,999	177,565,958
(b) Considered Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>43,026,717</b>	<b>89,098,811</b>	<b>57,198,424</b>	<b>135,260,659</b>	<b>19,625,999</b>	<b>177,565,958</b>
Less: Allowances for bad and doubtful debts (expected credit loss allowance)						
<b>Total</b>	<b>43,026,717</b>	<b>89,098,811</b>	<b>57,198,424</b>	<b>135,260,659</b>	<b>19,625,999</b>	<b>177,565,958</b>

**Notes**

The credit period on sale of services is 120 to 150 days to export customer and 30 to 60 days in case of domestic customer. The Company does not charge interest on delayed payments and exercise the right on its own discretion depending upon prevailing circumstances.

Before accepting a new customer, the Company obtains market feedback on the creditworthiness of the customer concerned. Customer wise outstanding receivables are reviewed on a quarterly basis and where necessary, the credit allowed to particular customers for subsequent sales is adjusted in line with their past payment performance.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(Amount in Rupees)

The following table gives details in respect of percentage of revenues from services generated from top customers and top five customers :

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Revenue from top customer	45,550,768	40,356,487
Revenue from top five customers	164,763,144	91,897,280

### Age of receivables

Particulars	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
Exceeding six months	79,008,885	140,028,475	153,098,640
Others	53,116,643	52,430,608	44,093,317
<b>Total</b>	<b>132,125,528</b>	<b>192,459,083</b>	<b>197,191,957</b>

### Currently there is no movement of allowances for bad and doubtful debts

However, No provision has been created on trade receivables aggregating to Rs. 79,008,885 (Previous Year: Rs. 82,830,051) which are older than six months as the Management continues to believe that they will be realized and settled respectively at least at the values disclosed in the balance sheet

### Note 10: Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
(a) Bank balances			
- In Current account	488,105	143,905	177,169
(b) Cash in hand	211,920	134,006	421,155
<b>Total</b>	<b>700,025</b>	<b>277,911</b>	<b>598,324</b>

### Note 11: Other Bank Balance

Particulars	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
(a) Bank balances			
- In Deposit account	6,425,341	6,430,150	6,559,707
(c) Balances lying in the Unclaimed Dividend Account	1,009,725	1,484,550	1,484,450
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,435,066</b>	<b>7,914,700</b>	<b>8,044,157</b>

### Note 12: Inventories

Particulars	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
(a) Raw Materials	19,537,350	17,041,597	23,267,076
(b) Packing Materials	2,779,388	1,664,587	3,341,687
(c) Consumables	449,733	287,064	417,435
(d) Finished Goods [including work in process]	18,114,730	8,667,995	29,419,345
<b>Total</b>	<b>40,881,201</b>	<b>27,661,243</b>	<b>56,445,543</b>

### Note 13: Equity Share Capital

Particulars	As at		As at		As at	
	March 31, 2018		March 31, 2017		April 1, 2016	
	Units	Amount	Units	Amount	Units	Amount
<b>Authorised Capital</b>						
Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each	6,061,000	60,610,000	6,061,000	60,610,000	6,061,000	60,610,000
	<b>6,061,000</b>	<b>60,610,000</b>	<b>6,061,000</b>	<b>60,610,000</b>	<b>6,061,000</b>	<b>60,610,000</b>
<b>Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up</b>						
Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each	6,061,000	60,610,000	6,061,000	60,610,000	6,061,000	60,610,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,061,000</b>	<b>60,610,000</b>	<b>6,061,000</b>	<b>60,610,000</b>	<b>6,061,000</b>	<b>60,610,000</b>

Refer Notes (i) to (iv) below

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

## Notes

## (i) Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	As at March 31,2018		As at March 31,2017		As at April 1, 2016	
	No.of Shares	Amount	No.of Shares	Amount	No.of Shares	Amount in Rs
<b>Equity shares</b>						
At the beginning of the year	6,061,000	60,610,000	6,061,000	60,610,000	6,061,000	60,610,000
Add: Issued during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
At the end of the year	<b>6,061,000</b>	<b>60,610,000</b>	<b>6,061,000</b>	<b>60,610,000</b>	<b>6,061,000</b>	<b>60,610,000</b>

## (ii) Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares:

Class of shares / Name of shareholder	As at March 31,2018		As at March 31,2017		As at April 1, 2016	
	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares
Sonal Impex Limited	2,822,700	46.57%	2,822,700	46.57%	2,822,700	46.57%
Kamal Arora	475,400	7.84%	475,400	7.84%	475,400	7.84%

As per the records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declarations received from the shareholders regarding the beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

## (iii) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares:

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 per share. Each holder of Equity Shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares & pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend, if proposed by the Board of Directors, is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation, the Equity Shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

## (iv) During the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date:

- The Company has not issued any shares pursuant to contract(s) without payment being received in cash.
- The Company has not allotted any shares as fully paid up by way of bonus shares.
- The Company has not bought back any shares.

## Note 14: Other equity

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 01, 2016
(a) Capital Reserve	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
(b) Retained earnings	(60,176,155)	(22,382,591)	8,756,938
(c) Other Items of Other Comprehensive Income	270,972	237,596	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>(58,905,183)</b>	<b>(21,144,995)</b>	<b>9,756,938</b>

## Note 14.1 Capital Reserve

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2018	Year ended March 31, 2017
Balance at beginning of year	1,000,000	1,000,000
Additions during the year	-	-
Balance at end of year	<b>1,000,000</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018**
**Note 14.2 Retained earnings**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	Year ended	Year ended
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Balance at beginning of year	(22,382,591)	8,756,938
Loss for the year	(37,793,564)	(31,139,529)
<b>Balance at end of year</b>	<b>(60,176,155)</b>	<b>(22,382,591)</b>

**Note 14.3 Other Items of Other Comprehensive Income**

Particulars	Year ended	Year ended
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Balance at beginning of year	237,596	-
- Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Obligation	22,335	343,844
- Tax on Above	11,041	(106,248)
<b>Balance at end of year</b>	<b>270,972</b>	<b>237,596</b>

**Retained earnings:**

Retained earnings represents the surplus / (deficit) of the statement of profit or loss less transfers to general reserves, dividend distributed to shareholders.

**Capital Reserve:**

Capital Reserve represents the capital subsidy received from government.

**Note 15: Borrowings**

Particulars	As at		As at		As at	
	March 31, 2018		March 31, 2017		April 1, 2016	
	Current	Non Current	Current	Non Current	Current	Non Current
<b>Secured Borrowings:</b>						
- Vehicle Loan		76,055		288,593		480,682
- Commercial Vehicle Loan		413,756				
<b>- Loan Repayable on Demand</b>						
<b>From Banks</b>						
Term Loan from Bank	23,728,512		23,728,512		23,728,512	
Rupee Loans	177,278,981		177,838,122		178,099,135	
<b>Bank Overdraft</b>	809,940		2,615,898		1,738,868	
<b>Total</b>	<b>201,817,433</b>	<b>489,811</b>	<b>204,182,532</b>	<b>288,593</b>	<b>203,566,515</b>	<b>480,682</b>

**Notes:**

Vehicle loan of Rs.9,85,514 (Previous Year: Rs 4,80,809) comprising Rs. 4,95,703 (Previous Year Rs. Rs 1,92,126) classified as current maturities of long term borrowings included under other current liabilities is secured by way of hypothecation of vehicle financed.

**15.1 Term loan from Bank**

15.1 Term Loan from Bank comprising Rs 2,37,28,512 [Previous Year: Rs 2,37,28,512] are secured by:

- Equitable mortgage of land & building situated thereon at Gat No 232/2, Survey No 28, Hissa 1A, admeasuring 3860 sq mtrs, village Dheku, Taluka Khalapur, District Raigad, Maharashtra
- Equitable mortgage of land & building situated thereon at Gat No 232/1, Survey No 28, Hissa 1A, admeasuring 2160 sq. mtrs, village Dheku, Taluka Khalapur, District Raigad, Maharashtra, owned by Sonal Ropes Limited
- Equitable mortgage of property at Ground Floor, "C" Wing, Bhagwati Building, FP Nos 18 - 19 / 34 A, B, C and 35 A, B, C TPS VI and CTS No 1610 / 27 & 1610 / 28 of Santacruz West, Linking Road, Extension Road, Mumbai 400054, owned by Sandeep Arora and Mridu Arora.
- Equitable mortgage of residential flat at 11th Floor, Morya Heights, Plot No 15, 16 and 17, Near Sanjeevani International School, Sector - 18, Kharghar, Navi Mumbai, District Raigad, owned by Sonal Impex Limited.
- Equitable mortgage of industrial property situation at Gut No 236 (1), House No 142, Village Dheku, off Takai - Adoshi Road, District Raigad, owned by Sonal Impex Limited

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

- (f) Mortgage of immovable property situated at Abhishek Bungalow No 4, Four Bungalows, Andheri West, Mumbai 400 053, owned by Mrs.Kamal Arora, towards enhanced mortgage debt.
- (g) Hypothecation of existing fixed assets of the Company.
- (h) Hypothecation of plant and machinery of Sonal Ropes Limited at written down values.
- (i) Cash collateral or immovable property valuing at Rs 0.50 crores.
- (j) Third party guarantee of:
- Sandeep Mohanlal Arora, Kamal Arora and Mridu Arora
  - Corporate Guarantee of Sonal Impex Limited and Sonal Ropes Limited
- (k) Hypothecation of current assets, including stocks, receivables, consumables, stores and spares and movable plant and machinery.
- (l) Hypothecation of machines purchased out of bank finance

#### Note

The assets (a to f) mentioned above have been over under symbolic possession under SARFAESI Act, 2002 on account of non-payment of demand amounting to Rs. 21,58,77,033

#### Terms of repayment for secured borrowings:

Term Loan	Rate of interest	Repayment terms
Term Loan from Bank	Base rate + 7% on daily products with monthly rests	Moratorium period of 12 months from Nov 2011 to Oct 2012; followed by 01 installment of 2 lakhs in Nov 2012, 4 monthly installments of 3 lakhs each from Dec 2012 to March 2013, 12 monthly installments of Rs 7 lakhs each from April 2013 to March 2015, 12 monthly installments of Rs 10 lakhs each from April 2015 to March 2017 and 1 installment of Rs 8 lakhs in April 2017.

15.2 Working capital loans from bank comprise EPC, which are secured by:

- (a) Hypothecation of Company's stocks of raw materials, finished goods, SIP of finished goods of proposed manufacturing activity in factory, godown, in transit or lying elsewhere.
- (b) Charge on Company's receivables, book debts and other actionable claims.
- (c) Rate of interest - Base rate + 7% on daily products with monthly rests

15.3 Company has received notice under section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act, for attachment of its assets from State Bank of India. Matter is pending in Debts Recovery Tribunal, Mumbai and Debt Recovery Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai.

#### Note 16: Non Current - Provisions

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
<b>Provision for employee benefits (Refer note 27)</b>			
Gratuity	943,305	891,217	1,017,273
<b>Total</b>	<b>943,305</b>	<b>891,217</b>	<b>1,017,273</b>

#### Note 17: Current - Provisions

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
<b>Provision for employee benefits (Refer note 27)</b>			
Gratuity	315,205	284,118	324,304
<b>Total</b>	<b>315,205</b>	<b>284,118</b>	<b>324,304</b>

#### Note 18: Trade Payables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
<b>Trade payables</b>			
Dues to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises	-	-	-
Dues to Others	64,327,620	72,341,278	72,214,858
<b>Total</b>	<b>64,327,620</b>	<b>72,341,278</b>	<b>72,214,858</b>

Information regarding the total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises is given to the extent the same is available with the Company.

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018**
**Note 19: Other Financial Liabilities (Current)**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
(i) Advances from customers	4,975,902	10,737,869	11,569,904
(ii) Unclaimed Dividend	1,009,725	1,484,550	1,484,450
(iii) Current Maturities of Long Term Loan			
- On Vehicle Loan	495,703	192,126	392,425
- On Sales Tax Deferrals	647,231	647,231	647,231
(iv) Other Payables	1,660,127	1,290,531	820,919
<b>Total</b>	<b>8,788,688</b>	<b>14,352,307</b>	<b>14,914,929</b>

**Note 20: Revenue from Operations**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
(a) Revenue from Operations *	438,374,426	294,390,701
	<b>438,374,426</b>	<b>294,390,701</b>
(b) Other Operating Income		
Trade Discount received	-	289,170
Excess Provision Written Back	3,459,409	-
Export Incentives	2,721,878	446,281
	<b>6,181,287</b>	<b>735,451</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>444,555,713</b>	<b>295,126,152</b>

\* In the financial statements prepared under previous GAAP, Revenue from operations was presented net of excise duty. However, under Ind AS, revenue from sale of products includes excise duty. Excise duty expense amounting to 79,48,620 (previous year Rs. 2,32,37,541) is presented separately on the face of the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2018.

**Note 21: Other Income**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
(a) Interest Income		
On Bank deposits	271,800	171,632
	<b>271,800</b>	<b>171,632</b>
(b) Other Non-Operating Income		
Exchange Fluctuation Gains	2,592,578	-
Sale of Fixed Asset	125,000	-
Miscellaneous Income	638,318	303,954
	<b>3,355,896</b>	<b>303,954</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,627,696</b>	<b>475,586</b>

**Note 22: Employee benefits expense**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Salaries, wages and bonus	3,092,095	4,122,503
Gratuity	193,163	196,682
Contributions to provident and other funds	823,297	819,549
Staff welfare expenses	239,332	217,829
<b>Total employee benefits</b>	<b>4,347,887</b>	<b>5,356,563</b>

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018**
**Note 23: Other expenses**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Freight & forwarding charges	3,288,080	2,611,270
Manufacturing expenses	3,317,760	1,294,805
Salaries to factory staff	4,873,958	3,791,887
Ocean freight	4,006,116	2,165,175
Security charges	696,753	838,225
General expenses	219,072	74,809
Postal expenses	148,524	139,630
Printing & stationery	224,019	89,982
Sales promotion expenses	211,976	216,254
Conveyance expenses	1,052,968	342,608
Listing fees	301,752	261,120
Advertisement and publicity	172,126	78,638
Legal & Professional Expenses	1,774,908	257,879
Domestic & foreign travel	1,230,729	740,398
Factory expenses	932,903	629,945
Stores & spares expenses	1,544,229	1,564,899
Telephone and communication expenses	303,657	360,203
C&F/Port/Octroi/Terminal handling charges	2,343,522	1,829,942
Water charges	735,098	235,300
<b>Total (a)</b>	<b>27,378,150</b>	<b>17,522,969</b>
<b>Payment to the Auditors</b>		
Audit fees	161,000	161,000
<b>Total (b)</b>	<b>161,000</b>	<b>161,000</b>
Consumable	423,195	384,244
Electricity charges	7,861,311	6,711,204
Rental charges	187,850	222,000
Repairs & maintenance - machinery	158,828	83,244
Service Tax Expenses	-	84,565
Repairs & maintenance - vehicles	66,892	92,651
Insurance premium	108,743	121,424
Exchange Fluctuation	-	3,043,511
Professional tax	5,000	5,000
TDS expenses	-	3,850
Sales tax	729,711	-
Swachh Bharat Cess	4,769	19,179
Krishi Kalyan Cess	4,769	16,539
Job Work Charges	1,523,400	-
Sundry Balance W/off	3,134,975	601,011
<b>Total (c)</b>	<b>14,209,443</b>	<b>11,388,422</b>
Miscellaneous Expenses	1,543,146	702,196
<b>Total (d)</b>	<b>1,543,146</b>	<b>702,196</b>
<b>Total (a)+ (b)+ (c) +(d)</b>	<b>43,291,739</b>	<b>29,774,587</b>



**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018**
**Note 24: Finance Cost**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Interest expenses	113,375	67,102
Other interests	248	34,132
<b>Total employee benefits</b>	<b>113,623</b>	<b>101,234</b>

**Note 25: Cost of Material Consumed**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Raw materials consumed	400,790,460	233,580,727
Packing materials and other consumables consumed	26,616,814	18,730,678
<b>Total employee benefits</b>	<b>427,407,274</b>	<b>252,311,405</b>

**Note 26: Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and Work In Process**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
<b>Inventories at the beginning of the year</b>		
Finished goods and work in process	8,667,995	29,419,345
<b>Inventories at the end of the year</b>		
Finished goods and work in process	18,114,730	8,667,995
<b>Net (increase) / decrease</b>	<b>(9,446,735)</b>	<b>20,751,350</b>

**Values for closing and opening inventories of finished goods and work in process**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
<b>Finished goods and work in process</b>		
<b>- Opening stock</b>		
Tapes	269,984	880,151
Adhesive Rolls	3,279,562	10,326,517
Ropes	4,862,454	16,218,439
Others	255,995	1,994,238
	<b>8,667,995</b>	<b>29,419,345</b>
<b>- Closing stock</b>		
Tapes	9,896,845	269,984
Adhesive Rolls	2,377,754	3,279,562
Ropes	3,262,863	4,862,454
Others	2,577,267	255,995
	<b>18,114,729</b>	<b>8,667,995</b>

**Note 27: Employee Benefits**
**1) Defined contribution plans :**

The Company participates in a number of defined contribution plans on behalf of relevant personnel. Any expense recognised in relation to these schemes represents the value of contributions payable during the period by the Company at rates specified by the rules of those plans. The only amounts included in the balance sheet are those relating to the prior months contributions that were not due to be paid until after the end of the reporting period.

**The major defined contribution plans operated by the Company are as below:**

**a) Provident fund and pension**

In accordance with the Employee's Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 eligible employees of the Company are entitled to receive benefits in respect of provident fund, a defined contribution plan, in which both employees and the Company make monthly contributions at a specified percentage of the covered employees' salary. The contributions, as specified under the law, are made to the provident fund administered and managed by Government of India. The Company has no further obligations under the fund managed by the GOI beyond its

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

monthly contributions which are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period they are incurred. The benefits are paid to employees on their retirement or resignation from the Company.

Contribution to Defined Contribution Plans, recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year under employee benefits expense, are as under :

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	For the year ended	
	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
i) Employer's Contribution to Provident Fund and pension	823,297	819,549
<b>Total</b>	<b>823,297</b>	<b>819,549</b>

### b) Defined Benefit Plans

#### Gratuity (Unfunded)

The Company has an obligation towards gratuity, an unfunded defined benefit retirement plan covering eligible employees. The plan provides for lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of the employment of an amount equivalent to 15 days salary, as applicable, payable for each completed year of service, without any payment ceiling. Vesting occurs upon completion of five years of service. The Company accounts for the liability for gratuity benefits payable in the future based on an actuarial valuation.

The Company offers the following employee benefit schemes to its employees:

Gratuity (included as part of gratuity in Note 22 Employee benefits expense)

#### A. Principal actuarial assumptions used:

Particulars	Gratuity	
	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Discount rate	7.80%	7.15%
Expected rate of salary increase	5.00%	5.00%
Mortality tables	IALM (2006-08) Ult.	IALM (2006-08) Ult.
Expected rate of Return	N.A.	N.A.
Withdrawal Rates	10.00%-2.00%	10.00%-2.00%

#### A. Amounts recognised in statement of profit and loss in respect of these defined benefit plans are as follows

Particulars	Gratuity	
	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Service cost:		
Current service cost	119,284	100,759
Past service cost and (gain) / loss from settlements	-	-
Net interest expense	73,879	95,923
Remeasurements	-	-
<b>Components of defined benefit costs recognised in profit or loss</b>	<b>193,163</b>	<b>196,682</b>

#### B. Amounts recognised in statement of OCI in respect of these defined benefit plans are as follows

Particulars	Gratuity	
	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Return on plan assets (excluding the amount included in net interest cost)	-	-
Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions	-	-
Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	(53,340)	
Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in experience adjustments	31,005	(343,844)
Adjustments for restrictions on the defined benefit asset		
<b>Components of defined benefit costs recognised in other comprehensive income</b>	<b>(22,335)</b>	<b>(343,844)</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>170,828</b>	<b>(147,162)</b>

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### C. Amounts recognised in Balance Sheet in respect of these defined benefit plans are as follows

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	Period Ended	
	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Opening net defined benefit liability/(assets)	1,175,335	1,341,577
Expenses charged to profit & loss account	193,163	196,682
Amount recognised outside profit and loss account	(22,335)	(343,844)
Employer contributions paid directly	(87,653)	(19,080)
Impact of liability assumed or (settled)	<b>1,258,510</b>	<b>1,175,335</b>

### D. Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Particulars	Gratuity	
	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
<b>Movements in present value of defined benefit obligation are as follows:</b>		
Opening defined benefit obligation	1,175,335	1,341,577
Current service cost	119,284	100,759
Interest cost	73,879	95,923
Remeasurement (gains)/losses:		
Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions		-
Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	(53,340)	-
Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in experience adjustments	31,005	(343,844)
Past service cost, including losses/(gains) on curtailments	-	-
Benefits paid	(87,653)	(19,080)
<b>Closing defined benefit obligation</b>	<b>1,258,510</b>	<b>1,175,335</b>

### E. Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting	Estimated for the year ended March 31, 2018	Estimated for the year ended March 31, 2017
1st Following Year	315,205.00	284,118
2nd Following Year	69,128.00	62,679
3rd Following Year	62,386.00	63,084
4th Following Year	60,710.00	56,918
5th Following Year	199,287.00	54,504
Sum of Years 6 to 10	521,098.00	610,612

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

### Sensitivity Analysis

Particulars	Gratuity	
	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount Rate + 50 basis points	1,220,165	1,136,242
Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount Rate - 50 basis points	1,299,173	1,216,913
Defined Benefit Obligation - Salary Escalation Rate + 50 basis points	1,300,085	1,217,583
Defined Benefit Obligation - Salary Escalation Rate - 50 basis points	1,218,991	1,135,283
Defined Benefit Obligation - Employee Turnover + 50 basis points	1,265,193	1,180,906
Defined Benefit Obligation - Employee Turnover - 50 basis points	1,251,522	1,169,508

These sensitivities have been calculated above to show the movement in defined benefit obligation in isolation and assuming there are no other changes in market conditions at the accounting date. There have been no changes from the previous periods in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analyses.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### Note 28: Earnings per share (EPS)

(Amount in Rupees)

The following reflects the loss and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
<b>Basic</b>		
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the company (Amount in Lakhs)	(37,793,563.51)	(31,139,529.45)
Weighted average number of equity shares in calculating EPS (number)	6061000	6061000
<b>Earnings per share (Basic and Diluted)</b>	<b>(6.24)</b>	<b>(5.14)</b>

### Note 29: Contingent Liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
a) Guarantees excluding financial guarantee*	38,262,938	38,262,938	38,262,938
<b>Total</b>	<b>38,262,938</b>	<b>38,262,938</b>	<b>38,262,938</b>

\* The management is of the view that it was necessary to provide the corporate guarantees to further the interest business of the company in the entities on whose behalf such guarantees have been provided and the management is of the view that there would be no sustainable claims on the company in respect of these corporate guarantees.

The rate of interest, processing fees and any other charges levied by the vendors on these entities availing loan are based on the internal guidelines of the lenders, depending on the merits of the underlying projects and their estimated cash flows. These corporate guarantees do not result in any additional benefits to the borrowers. Accordingly the fair value of the corporate guarantees are expected to be immaterial.

The following are the details of pending litigations during the year:-

Party Name	Nature of Notice/ Case	Current Status	Disputed Amount
State Bank of India	Recovery Case	DRT, Mumbai & DRAT Mumbai has given stay in the matter, against which SBI has filed an appeal	27,44,00,000/-
Vinyl Chemicals (India) Ltd	Winding up Petition	Case filed in Mumbai High Court and contested	33,00,000/-
Venus Sales Corporation	Winding up Petition	Case filed in Mumbai High Court and contested	9,79,049/-
Accord Chemical Corporation	Case filed under Section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act, 1981	Challenged by the company in respective courts over quality issues	16,00,000/-
Vinyl Chemicals (India) Ltd	Case filed under Section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act, 1981	Challenged by the company in respective courts over quality issues	36,42,378/-
BASF India Ltd	Case filed under Section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act, 1981	Challenged by the company in respective courts over quality issues	49,32,966/-
Roonak Paper Tubes Co	Notice under MSMED Act	In dispute over amount and quality issues in respective forum	2,49,116/-
Chemi Enterprise	Case filed under Order XXXVII of the Code of civil procedure	Case filed in CITI CIVIL Court Mumbai	4,76,762/-
Asian Solvochem Pvt Ltd	Case filed under Order XXXVII of the code of Civil procedure	Case filed in Dindoshi Court at Goregaon	11,69,729/-

### Note 30: Payment to auditors

Particulars	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
a) for audit	161,000	161,000
b) for reimbursement of expenses.	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>161,000</b>	<b>161,000</b>

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### Note 31: Operating lease arrangements

#### The Company as a lessee

##### Leasing arrangements

The Company's significant leasing arrangements are in respect of operating leases taken for Office Premises. These leases have an average life of between 12 months with renewal option included in the contracts. There are no restrictions placed upon the Company by entering into these leases.

Payments recognised as an expense

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Minimum lease payments	187,850	222,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>187,850</b>	<b>222,000</b>

### Note 32: Deferred tax asset

In accordance with Ind AS 12 on "Income taxes" (Ind AS 12), deferred tax assets and liabilities should be recognized for all timing differences.

The tax effect of significant timing differences that has resulted in deferred tax assets are as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
<u>Deferred tax liability:</u>			
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans (Recognised FVTOCI)	95,207	106,248	-
Depreciation	6,937,069	9,048,670	10,536,655
	7,032,276	9,154,918	10,536,655
<u>Deferred tax asset :</u>			
Gratuity & Leave Encashment	422,419	469,426	414,547
Carry forward Losses	19,728,305	24,781,621	11,834,789
	<b>20,150,724</b>	<b>25,251,047</b>	<b>12,249,336</b>
<b>Net deferred tax asset</b>	<b>13,118,448</b>	<b>16,096,129</b>	<b>1,712,681</b>

#### Unrecognized, deductible, temporary differences on unused tax losses and unabsorbed depreciation:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
Deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unabsorbed depreciation for which deferred tax asset have been recognized, are attributable to the following:			
Unabsorbed depreciation	20,322,516	12,694,616	7,133,189
Unabsorbed losses	55,555,581	67,504,805	31,167,098

#### Breakup of expiry of balances as at

March 31	Amount
2018	36,337,707
2024	31,167,098
2026	24,388,483
<b>Total</b>	<b>91,893,288</b>

### Note 33 : Financial Instruments

#### (i) Capital management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximize shareholder value.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

As at March 31st, 2018, the capital structure of the company consists of net debt (borrowings as detailed in Note 15 offset by cash and cash equivalents) and total equity of the company.

The company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Company reviews its capital on semi annual basis. As a part of review the company considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.

Gearing Ratio (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
Debt	202,307,244	204,471,125	204,047,197
Cash and cash balances	8,135,091	8,192,611	8,642,481
<b>Net Debt</b>	<b>194,172,155</b>	<b>196,278,514</b>	<b>195,404,716</b>
Total Equity	60,610,000	60,610,000	60,610,000
Net Debt to Equity Ratio	3.20	3.24	3.22

### (ii) Categories of financial instruments

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
<b><u>Financial assets</u></b>			
<b><u>Measured at amortised cost</u></b>			
Trade Receivables	132,125,528	192,459,083	197,191,957
Cash and cash equivalents	700,025	277,911	598,324
Other Bank balance	7,435,066	7,914,700	8,044,157
Other financial assets (Current and Non Current)	437,811	404,103	344,352
<b><u>Financial liabilities</u></b>			
<b><u>Measured at amortised cost</u></b>			
Borrowings	202,307,244	204,471,125	204,047,197
Trade payables	64,327,620	72,341,278	72,214,858
Other financial liabilities	8,788,688	14,352,307	14,914,929

### (iii) Financial risk management objectives

The Company's business activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks, namely Credit risk, Liquidity risk, Currency risk, Interest risks and Commodity price risk. The Company's Senior Management has the overall responsibility for establishing and governing the Company's risk management frame work. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits.

Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the entity through internal risk reports which analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of the risk.

#### (iii) (a) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables and payables and long term debt. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The Company's is currently not exposed to market risk in the reporting period.

#### (iii) (b) Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and loans and advances.

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

The carrying amount of following financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure:

**Trade Receivable & Staff Loan:** Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables), deposits with banks and staff loan. The company has a trade policy approved by the Management that is designed to ensure consistent processes are in place to measure and control credit risks.

The company has trade relations with reputed third parties. The receivables are constantly managed through credit approvals, establish credit limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of customers. The company follows the market norms in terms of its credit policy. The credit terms offered to export customers is around 120-150 days and 30 to 60 days to the customers in the domestic market. The company's historical experience of collecting receivables, supported by the level of default is that the credit risk is low across territories and so trade receivables are considered to be a single class of financial assets. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets disclosed in the financial statements.

### (iii) (c) Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the management, which has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the Company's short-term, medium-term and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows.

#### Liquidity risk tables

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to pay.

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities including estimated interest payments as at March 31, 2018.

Particulars	(Amount in Rupees)		
	Due in 1st year	Due in 1- 5 years	Carrying amount
<b><u>Financial Liabilities</u></b>			
Trade payables	64,327,620	-	64,327,620
Borrowings	201,817,433	489,811	202,307,244
Other financial liabilities	8,788,688	-	8,788,688
<b>Total</b>	<b>274,933,741</b>	<b>489,811</b>	<b>275,423,552</b>

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities including estimated interest payments as at March 31, 2017

Particulars			
	Due in 1st year	Due in 1- 5 years	Carrying amount
<b><u>Financial Liabilities</u></b>			
Trade payables	72,341,278	-	72,341,278
Borrowings	204,182,532	288,593	204,471,125
Other financial liabilities	14,352,307	-	14,352,307
<b>Total</b>	<b>290,876,117</b>	<b>288,593</b>	<b>291,164,710</b>

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities including estimated interest payments as at April 1, 2016

Particulars			
	Due in 1st year	Due in 1- 5 years	Carrying amount
<b><u>Financial Liabilities</u></b>			
Trade payables	72,214,858	-	72,214,858
Borrowings	203,566,515	480,682	204,047,197
Other financial liabilities	14,914,929	-	14,914,929
<b>Total</b>	<b>290,696,302</b>	<b>480,682</b>	<b>291,176,984</b>

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

### Note 34 : Fair Value Measurement

(i) **Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on recurring basis**

The management consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

(ii) **Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value (but fair value disclosures are required)**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2017		As at April 1, 2016	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
<b>Financial assets</b>						
<u>Financial assets at amortised cost:</u>						
Trade Receivables	132,125,528	132,125,528	192,459,083	192,459,083	197,191,957	197,191,957
Cash and cash equivalents	700,025	700,025	277,911	277,911	598,324	598,324
Other bank balances with bank	7,435,066	7,435,066	7,914,700	7,914,700	8,044,157	8,044,157
Other financial assets	437,811	437,811	404,103	404,103	344,352	344,352
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>						
<u>Financial liabilities held at amortised cost:</u>						
Trade payables	64,327,620	64,327,620	72,341,278	72,341,278	72,214,858	72,214,858
Borrowings	202,307,244	202,307,244	204,471,125	204,471,125	204,047,197	204,047,197
Other financial liabilities	8,788,688	8,788,688	14,352,307	14,352,307	14,914,929	14,914,929

The Fair value of cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, trade receivables, trade payables approximated their carrying value largely due to short term maturities of these instruments.

Financial instruments with fixed and variable interest rates are evaluated by the Company based on parameters such as interest rates and duration of the instruments. Accordingly, fair value of such instruments is not materially different from their carrying amounts. Further refer note 29.

### Note 35 : Related party transactions

#### A. Details of related parties

Description of relationship	Name of the Related Party
<b>Associates</b>	Sonal Impex Limited
	Sonal Filaments Limited
	Sonal Ropes Limited
	Zain Fresh Agro Limited
<b>Key Management Personnel</b>	Mr. Sandeep Arora
	Mrs. Mridu Arora
<b>Relative of Key Management Personnel</b>	Mrs. Kamal Arora



(Amount in Rupees)

S. No.	Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2018	Year ended March 31, 2017
<b>Nature of Transactions/ Names of Related Parties</b>			
<b>A Associates</b>			
I	<b>Sonal Ropes Limited</b>		
1	Rent	120,000	120,000
<b>B Key Management Personnel</b>			
I	<b>Sandeep Arora</b>		
1	<b>Short Term Employee Benefits</b>	150,000	900,000

  

S. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at April 1, 2016
<b>Balance outstanding</b>				
<b>A Associates</b>				
I	Sonal Impex Limited	41,345,050	46,823,454	65,128,454
II	Zain Fresh Agro Limited	-	3,378,709	4,928,709

**Note 36: Disclosure as per Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013**

The details of loans, guarantees and investments under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 are as follows:

(i) There are no investments, securities and guarantees provided and no guarantees given during the year.

**Note 37:-** Previous year's figures have been regrouped wherever necessary, to conform to the current year's classification.

**Note 38:-** The balance shown in Sundry Debtors, Sundry Creditors, Advances, are subject to confirmation from respective parties

In terms of our report attached

**For Rohan Agarwal & Co**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 137136W

**Rohan Agarwal**

**Partner**

Membership No.: 123127

Place: Khopoli

Date: 28th May 2018

**For Sonal Adhesives Limited**

**Sandeep Arora**

Chairman & Managing Director

DIN: 00176939

Place: Khopoli

Date: 28th May 2018

**Manish Nanda**

Director

DIN: 03245943

**Shivcharan Girker**

Chief Financial Officer





**SONAL ADHESIVES LIMITED**

CIN: L02004MH1991PLC064045

Regd Off: Plot No. 28/1A, Takai-Adoshi Road, At PO Khopoli, Tal Khalapur, Dist Raigad, Khopoli – 410 203

Tel. no.: 91 22 61316131 Fax no.: 91 22 61316132

Website: www.sonal.co.in Email: info@sonal.co.in

**PROXY FORM**

[Pursuant to Section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

Full name of the Shareholder  
(In block letters)  
Ledger Folio No

Registered address

E-mail id

Folio No. / Client Id

DP ID

I/We, being the member(s) of ..... equity shares of Sonal Adhesives Limited, hereby appoint

- Name:..... Email Id: ..... Address: .....  
..... Signature: ..... or failing him/her
- Name:..... Email Id: ..... Address: .....  
..... Signature: ..... or failing him/her
- Name:..... Email Id: ..... Address: .....  
..... Signature: .....

as my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me/us and on my/our behalf at the Twenty Seventh Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on Tuesday, the 25th September, 2018 at the Registered Office of the Company at Plot 28/1A, Village Dheku, Takai Adoshi Road, Off: Khopoli Pen Road, Tal: Khalapur, Dist. Raigad – 410 203 at 2.00 p.m. and at any adjournment thereof in respect of such resolutions as are indicated below.

SR. No	Resolutions
1	Adoption of Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018.
2	Re-appointment of Mrs. Mridu Sandeep Arora, who retires by rotation.

Signed this .....day of ..... 2018.

Signature of Shareholder

Signature of proxy holder (s)

Please affix Re.1/- revenue stamp and sign across

Note: This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and deposited at the Registered Office of the Company, not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the Meeting.

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



**SONAL ADHESIVES LIMITED**

CIN: L02004MH1991PLC064045

Regd Off: Plot No. 28/1A, Village Dheku, Takai Adoshi Road, Off: Khopoli Pen Road, Tal: Khalapur, Dist., Raigad – 410 203

Tel. no.: 91 22 61316131 Fax no.: 91 22 61316132

Website: [www.sonal.co.in](http://www.sonal.co.in) Email: [info@sonal.co.in](mailto:info@sonal.co.in)

**ATTENDANCE SLIP**

I hereby record my presence at the Twenty Seventh Annual General Meeting of the Company held on Tuesday, the 25th September, 2018 at the Registered Office of the Company at Plot 28/1A, Village Dheku, Takai Adoshi Road, Off: Khopoli Pen Road, Tal: Khalapur, Dist., Raigad,– 410 203 at 2.00 p.m.

Full name of the Shareholder .....  
(in block letters)

Ledger Folio No.....DP ID.....Client ID.....

Number of Shares held.....

Full name of Proxy .....  
(in block letters)

**Signature of Shareholder or Proxy attending**.....

Please provide full name of the 1<sup>st</sup> Joint Holder .....

Notes:

- (1) Members/Proxy holders are requested to produce the attendance slip duly signed for admission to the Meeting hall.
- (2) Members are requested to bring their copy of Annual Report for reference at the Meeting.

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



*If undelivered, please return to:*

**SONAL ADHESIVES LTD.**

Plot No. 28/1A, Village Dheku,  
Takai Adoshi Road, Off: Khopoli Pen Road,  
Tal: Khalapur, Dist., Raigad – 410 203